For Reference

MATAWAN ABERDEEN

i WE—

The
Van Pelt Family

Burying Ground

Aberdeen, New Jersey

George Joynson
and
Edward Fitzgerald

February 1999

R MATAWAN-ABERDEEN PUBLIC LIBRARY
974.946 165 MAIN STREET
Jo MATAWAN, NJ 07747



Table of Contents (L

History of the Van Pelt Burying GTOUTLA wrrrerrrrmmrensrrsessessestiimies ettt s e s st 3
Inscriptions .............................................................................................................................. 4
BBULIALS «+vvvveeeesreersnssmnnessmonee st et b e Lt bbbttt 5
LLAJOUE +oerresereesssecssssossasssasssssss a1 68850 RS 6
1998 Survey by Edward Fitzgerald & George JOynSom -+« -wewwssssussssmssssnsssinsnssssssssinsssnssensnes o
SUIVEY SUILIIIIATIES -++-veereseessseessseessse s e 8
Descendant Tree of ELIZABETH HYER :wveeerrsemmsssnsnnssiiit s 9
Descendant Tree of PIETER HEYER «eeveesererrartsummstiminsssissssssss sttt 10
Descendant Tree of THOMAS E. MATTHEWS oo 11
Descendant Tree of JACOB VAN PELT «eeeeersesressssusssssstsistssmisisit s 19
Descendant Tree of PETER P. VAN PELT (ST) rrerssssestsessssrsssessrnnsissnsiiiniis 21
Register Report of Elizabeth HYER - eeerrrorrtemiiiiniiiiiiiins i 29
Register Report of Pieter HEYER «rreerecrresssersmmmssmmmussrissssssssisssssssssssssnsss s 30
Register Report of Thomas E. MATTHEWS -weveeserrsuussemsusmmsssnsnsssiiniissisi e 31
Register Report 0f JACOD VAN PELT evevessrereeesssssssussssssssmssssssssssssss s 37
Register Report of Peter P. VAN PELT (Sr)wresseeessrreerssersssssssssssssmmsissnnssssnms s 40
Birth, Martiage & Death Dates - wsstwssserssseeesssrasssimsssmmissiiisis s s 45
BIRTH: date, PIACE & SOULCE-++++++stsssttesstrsssssrmssersssemsss st s 48
MARRIAGE: date, Place & SOUICE s++:swereresersssesssesssmmssimimmssriss ittt e 51
DEATH Report I: date, cemetery &L SOUICE -+ srreerrrrrnnnrrrrsaessestttuusiiat st st et bbb 54
DEATH Report II: date, Cause, & ObIUALY - ewwewrrsemmmssessressmmmmassesmassnemsssensstsnssssissnasaseansses 55
MLHArY INFOTMAHON -++vseerssssesessssessssssssessss sttt 57
Questions ................................................................................................................................ 58
FUrther RESEarchic+--««e seeererrtemmmmminntes ittt sttt et sttt 59
Appendix A: 1935 Survey by Ruth Dibbin «ieeesersrermsssssssmsssssssesssssscmmmiensisssssinsesinsees 60
Appendix B: 1980 Survey by Edward Fitzgerald e 61
Appendix C: 1995 Survey by Ed Raser - rsesssserrsssisssstssissssusssssimsssssnsreessssmsssrrissssissivases 62
U@ ++++++ v+ swvenersnsrererermressasasennsonsanssnsnsasstasness 1o sAasasas ot suamas BHOESH4 41T TR RIRE SRS RS TCb b 63

MATAWAN-ABERDEEN PUBLIC LIBRARY
165 MAIN STREET
MATAWAN, NJ 07747



Van Pelt Burying Ground

History

The Van Pelt Family Burying Ground is one of many burial areas in Monmouth
County, New Jersey, in use from the 18th to the early 20th century. Land that the
cemetery occupies was first owned by Walter Van Pelt of Kings County, New York, who
in 1717, purchased 300 acres from Hendrick Van Gelder for 160 English pounds. The
earliest known burial was that of Walter Hyer in 1796 although earlier burials may exist.
A small headstone, now fragmented, bore a very weathered inscription with a date of
either 1718 or 1798. Another marker, broken off below its inscription, is also likely of
18th century. Additional early burials may exist but were either not marked at the time of
the burial or the markers were later removed or lost.

In 1876, the will of Peter P. Van Pelt provided for a plot of two chains square (132" x
132", to be enclosed by a picket fence. No metes and bounds are known prior to this
mention. Van Pelt's will further stated that the burying ground was for the use of the Van
Pelt family, "in the line of Peter P. Van Pelt, father of the testator." A right-of-way for
access was to be provided. The last known burial was that of Jacob J. Van Peltin 1906.

This type of burying ground passed into obsolescence during the 20th century in
favor of larger cemeteries, both church-run and non-sectarian. Several later family
members are interred at Rose Hill Cemetery in Matawan and Green Grove Cemetery in
Keyport, New Jersey.

The Van Pelt Burying Ground is located in Aberdeen, New Jersey, between
Fordham Drive, Fair Lane and Faith Lane, with access provided by an unmarked
easement to the right of 25 Faith Lane. It is overgrown with brush. Only traces of a fence
and gate on the east side are evident. About half of the 25 known burials have foot
stones.



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Gravestone Inscriptions

The following inscriptions were transcribed by Aberdeen Township Historian
Edward Fitzgerald and George Joynson:

MARY wife of James J. VAN PELT Jan. 26th 1876 Aged 81 years 10 months & 24 days.
Why Do We Mourn For Dying Friends
Or Shaken Death's Alarms
Tis Just The Voice That Jesus Sends
To Call Them To His Arms.

CATHARINE JANE daughter of Thomas E. & Mary MATTHEWS who died Mar. 18t 1860

Aged one year and 2 days.
Gone Home.

MADORA daughter of Thomas E. & Mary MATTHEWS who died Mar. 7th 1860 Aged 6
mos. and 24 days.
Rest Dear Babe.

ANNA LAURA daughter of Thomas E. & Mary MATTHEWS who died Nov. 26, 1862
Aged 1 year, 2 mos. and 28 days.
Gone To Dwell In Heaven.

JOHN EDMOND son of John & Ella COLLINS who died Oct 19th 1870 Aged one day.
Birthed And Died.

THOMAS E. MATTHEWS 1817 - 1903, his wife MARY VAN PELT 1819 - 1904.
Gone But Not Forgotten.

In memory of WALTER HYER, son of Peter Hyer, who departed this life June 22, 1796,
Aged 51 years
My flefb fball flumber (flesh shall slumber) in the ground
Till the laft (last) trumpets joyfully sound
Then burft (burst) the chains with sweet surprise
And in my Saviour's image rise.

SARAH (Coles) VAN PELT
Farewell dear busband and children dear
I am not dead but sleeping bere
A while to slumber in the rest
Till called by Cbhrist to join the blest.



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Van Pelt Burying Ground burials

Name

COLES, Sarah Jane
COLLINS, John Edmond
CONOVER, Ella

HYER, Elizabeth

HYER, Mary

HYER, Walter

MATTHEWS, Anna Laura
MATTHEWS, Catharine Jane
MATTHEWS, Madora
MATTHEWS, Mary Elizabeth

MATTHEWS, Thomas Ellison, Esq.

VAN PELT, Alexander P.
VAN PELT, Catharine
VAN PELT, Eleanor
VAN PELT, Ella (Elleanore)
VAN PELT, Hendrick P.
VAN PELT, Jacob J.
VAN PELT, James J.
VAN PELT, John Barney
VAN PELT, John P.

VAN PELT, Mary

VAN PELT, Mary

VAN PELT, Peter P., (Jr.)
VAN PELT, Peter P., (Sr.)
VAN PELT, William P.

Death date

Dec 22, 1865
Oct 19, 1879
May 2, 1893
Jul 8, 1812
May 25, 1855
Jun 22, 1796
Nov 26, 1862
Mar 18, 1860
Mar 7, 1860
Bef. 1903
Feb 13, 1903
Jan 30, 1876
Aug 10, 1873
Nov 5, 1823
Jan 25, 1881
Jul 18, 1872
Jul 19, 1906
Aug 23, 1851
Apr 17, 1898
Jan 11, 1811
Jan 26, 1876
Feb 26, 1904
Feb 12, 1876
Dec 8, 1823
Dec 21, 1874

Death source info.

gravestone.

gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.
gravestone.

gravestone.

gravestone.

gravestone.

gravestone.

gravestone.

father's obituary.

obituary, Matawan Journal.
obituary, Matawan Journal.
gravestone.

gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.
gravestone.

gravestone.

gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.
gravestone.

gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.
gravestone.

gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.




Van Pelt Burying Ground

Layout

Every gravestone was placed facing the same direction, so that the visitor can read
each inscription when facing east. Bodies were buried behind, or east of, the marker
and foot stones were placed marking the easternmost point of burial.

This method of burial is unusual compared to the traditional method of placing the
headstone at the back of the burial with the body buried in front of the headstone.

=]
=
=
0 =
[2) s
[0
=

N &

(not to scale)




Van Pelt Burying Ground

Fitzgerald & Joynson's 1998 Survey

Name Born Died Aged Comments
A. | Unknown brown sandstone, broken, 18" Century, similar to Walter Hyer’s marker
B. | Unknown brown sandstone, fragmented, 18" Century, similar to Walter Hyer’s marker
C. | Matthews, Mary Elizabeth c.1843 -1903 | unknown | top half missing
1. | Walter Hyer c.6/9/1745 | 6/22/1796 51 | brown sandstone
2. | John P. Van Pelt 12/6/18304 1/11/1811 6-1-5 | broken
3. | Elizabeth (Hyer) Brown 5/24/1721 7/8/1812 91-1-15
4. | Eleanor Van Pelt 12/31/1803 | 11/5/1823 19-10-5 | footstone
5. | Peter P. Van Pelt (Sr.) c.6/5/1772 12/8/1823 51-6-3 | broken
6. | James J. Van Pelt 8/17/1790 | 8/23/1851 61-0-6 | footstone
7. | Mary (Hyer) Van Pelt 12/18/1768 | 5/25/1855 86-5-7
8. | Catharine Jane Matthews 6/29/1858 | 3/18/1860 1-0-2 | broken
9. | Madora Matthews 8/11/1859 3/7/1860 0-6-24
10. | Anna Laura Matthews 7/29/1861 | 11/26/1862 1-2-28
11. | Sarah (Coles) Van Pelt 12/14/1825 | 12/22/1865 40-0-7 | broken; toppled; footstone
12. | Hendrick P. Van Pelt 12/15/1800 | 7/18/1872 71-7-3 | top half missing; footstone
13. | Catharine Van Pelt 9/3/1796 | 8/10/1873 76-11-7 | footstone
14. | William P. Van Pelt 9/17/1798 | 12/21/1874 76-3-2
15. | Mary Van Pelt 3/2/1794 | 1/26/1876 | 81-10-24 | footstone
16. | Alexander P. Van Pelt 10/1/1808 1/30/1876 67-3-29 | toppled; footstone
17. | Peter P. Van Pelt (Jr.) 9/22/1792 2/12/1876 83-4-20 | toppled; footstone
18. | John Edmond Collins 10/18/1879 | 10/19/1879 0-0-1
19. | Ella (Elleanora) Van Pelt 9/1879 1/25/1881 2-4- | marker missing
20. | Ella (Conover) Van Pelt 1859 5/2/1893 34 | marker missing
21. | John Barney P. Van Pelt 10/1849 | 4/17/1898 48-6 | base; marker missing
22. | Thomas Ellison Matthews c.1817 | 2/13/1903 84
23. | Mary (Van Pelt) Matthews c.1819 | 2/26/1904 85 SIElE S AT
24. | Jacob J. Van Pelt 11/4/1820 | 7/19/1906 86 | toppled; footstone




Van Pelt Burying Ground

Survey Summaries

In 1935, Ruth Dibbin, member of the Daughters of the American Revolution,
surveyed 16 burials but this survey is inaccurate and incomplete. Dibbin's survey is
reported in DAR Volume 185, pages 52-53, (see Appendix A).

Ed Raser surveyed the markers in March 1959 and again in November 1995.
Raser's survey of 22 burials is reported in "Monmouth County Gravestones: Some
Small Burial Grounds," on page 121-122 in the September 1998 issue of New Jersey
Genealogical Magazine (see Appendix C).

Aberdeen Township Historian Edward Fitzgerald surveyed the markers in the 1980's
and again in November 1998. Fitzgerald's survey included poetic inscriptions and
information on two brown sandstone markers near Walter Hyer's 1796 brown sandstone
marker. His survey included 25 named burials and 2 unnamed burials (see Appendix
B).

In November 1998, George Joynson surveyed the markers. Joynson and Fitzgerald
then used additional sources to eliminate discrepancies. Sources included: monument
paper pressings to read worn markers; obituary information from the Matawan Journal
available at the Matawan Aberdeen Public Library; religious records of the Old Brick
Church available at the Monmouth County Historical Society; records in the Monmouth
County Archives; township wills and deeds, Mormon Church International Genealogical
Index and Ancestral Files, and www.ancestry.com on the Internet.

Fitzgerald and Joynson worked together to produce this final report. Copies are also
available at the Matawan Aberdeen Library on Main Street in Matawan, Monmouth
County Historical Association and Monmouth County Archives. Edward Fitzgerald is at
15 Bank Street, Aberdeen, NJ 07747 (732) 441-9392. George Joynson is at 16 Imperia
Place, Aberdeen, NJ, 07747 (732) 817-0100 or gj@skyweb.net.



punoin Surking i[od uep
CI81 - 1TLI M= UMOou[) - umowyun)
TAH yoaqeziy UMOIE WEIIA\

I9AH YI2qeZI[ 0] 991, JUBPUIISI(]



01

punoin SurAmg 3ad UeA

umouwyuf) - 16/0SLI1 umouNup) - 6vL1 umouwyur - Lyl 96L1 - SPLI umowyup) - gLl umowyuf) - [yL1 umowqu(] - OyL1
IO stunaj, JAH afsiA JAY 2Ny BETNS BETY VY JAH BLIBJA] JAH 21999 | | 1LY afjeuuy
[ | I [ | I J
[
0SLT - 6€LI1 L | 0SLT-6ELI
NAJ ueA ey [ | 1049 193014

I2A3F] 19391J J0J 991] JUBPUIISI(




I

- b6l
P UEA SPURL] [[osSNY

H||._

UMOwU() - Umowun) | | umouyup - uMouyun
Buliepy WEIAIA [ ] 32d UBA (@ [PSSNY
]

UMOLU[) - UMOUNU[) 6561 - 0L81 || 6561 - 1L8I

SMOUNEIAl WOSHIT | | 9 UEA POOMIT [ | SMIYNEIN YIoqezI[y

[ _
I

[N ‘usapiaqy ‘punoin surAing jjod uep
€061 - £v81 UMOuquf) - €681 — 6261 - 1181 = UMOUNU[) - umouu)
SMIYNEIA IeqeZI[yg bﬂg ALY, RIedd bﬂz SMIYIBIA J[2d U A sowef L] yuIeS
| |

punoin Sulking jjad uep
punoin Surding 134 ueA | | €061 - L1381

v061 - 6181 | "bsH ‘smaynen
JNPd ueA Axepy | | wosiyy sewoyy,

SMIYIITIA UOSI[[H SEWIOY T, JOJ 93JT, juepuadsa(J



(4!

[N ‘UeMmeIRIA] “AI212Wa) [[IH 950y [N ‘UemelRlA ‘A1919W3)) [[IH 950y
: 6£61 - 7981 = el - 8981 UmOowyufy - umouyup) UAMOUNU[) - umouwyun)
s1d w0 [ oo [ P10 uyor SMIYNEIA] (BUUY) SIUUY | | SMIYNEIN UYOL | | SMIYNEIN WEI[IAL
L ] I I
| [
8261 - S¥81
1061 - 9681 - SMIYNEIN - €L8I - 8%81 UMOUWqU[) - umouyun M 0Z6l - £v81
€1 'd won A NIN] “H ©vI32qQoY JI2d UB A Sewioy I, T, sdUe. g bﬁz Bl SMIYNETA J[oJ UB A aygopg v [1d o)
I T : A

O
| punoin Surking jjad uep || n::o;mvowcmmwz%%w_o% A ,
| v061 - 6181 (1 *bsyq¢

| SH "SMIUNEIA |
. WP ueA Arepy | | uosyy sewoy, |

SMIIICIA UOSId sewIoy J, J0J 9917, Juepuadsag



€1

punoin) Suring 1[aq ueA [N ‘WodAay ‘Ara1awa)) 2A0I3u22ID) [N ‘WodAaY ‘AIa19wa)) IA0ISUIID
6561 - 6L81 6L81 - 6L81 6761 - 1881 = 6561 - 8L81
Surf[o) “H uyof’ | | surfjoy) puowpy uyof IYANS JaLIED) saIoy) "y uuy

[ [ [
[

[N ‘wodAay] ‘A1919W3)) 9A0ISUS2ID) [N ‘HodAay ‘19191190 2A015U2010)
8¢€61 - T681 = L¥61 - 1681 F061 - L¥81
sur[io) v uyor smayn eI\ Bl smayneIN "H Weni | [B] oo

ﬁ\\\_\\\l f——— = =

, . f
- punoin) Surking 1[2J uep
| punoip Surking [aq uep | | €061 - LISI |

| 061 - 6181 1 -bsq ‘smaypey |
MPd ueA Arely UOSI[[H Sewoy], |

SMIYUJIETA UOSI[[{ sewioy T, J0J 331], Juepuadsa(J



4!

- UMOyU)

19 H Ayjoao(q
1261 - 8161 - umowyup) | - 9161 & 661 - €161
uoSI[[ Aey UBIAIA | | pneurey "y sa[rey)) [ | uosiy aprePpy Aqjoioq | | 10qioy "I paesmpy | | wosiH AeAl SpAe[S)
[
[ _ ]
S061 - 061
UMOWDU() - UMOWYU) [ €L61 - 7681 SAIYIIBIA
UOSI[[ ¥ WEBHIIAA | | SMIYNEIAl AeJA] NN | | Jpuns) puowiley]
[ [
[
0661 - 9.L81 N 9usuua],
L81 - €481 uostIg (e S 6261 - 0L81
SMIYYEIA sddueL] ATy | | IPIBPPY SULIYIELY | | SMIYEIA] Anquuy
— : _
= o e o o o S _
, .
o est-wmr 1 LR
| L, sdduesg AT || 394 uEA Sewoy] _

|

SMIUIIEIN UOST[T{ sewoy, J0J 991 ], JUepuUaISa(J




Sl

- umouyur}

111 LE6T - LE6I
uedun(J SLLIOJA 951095) | | uvdUN( UUY eIvqieyg
_ [

- umowyury [N ‘UBMEBIRIN ‘A19)0WI2)) [[IH 250y
af - 961 - 9161
‘ugdun(y SLLIOIA 981095) | | smaypeyy i apniyien

[N ‘uemeIR]y ‘AI212W20) [[IH 250y [N ‘UBMEIRIA ‘A1910Wd)) [|IH 250y
£col - 2881 =i 1z61 - 2881 .
JIMIY vﬁdhtuu SAMIYNEJA INqIIAA V 71 'd uop
_ — ]

o o s ol o o e g o o e o e s _
| =

| Tost-osst L GOl
NT "H BIDGIY |

_r IL°H H_Mﬁ,,W—m...m.wﬁ-w\rwﬂacﬂrﬁ_

SMIYIJIEJA UOSI[[{ sewoyJ, JOJ 221, JUtPuUadsa(J



91

umouyup) - umouqur) | | 1261 - ¥C61

JO9D) ue A pue[oy | | smoypey 1dysnep
_

(N ‘HodAay ‘A1a19wa) 940159210
L || [N ‘Hod4ay] ‘A11awa)) aA0I5UID 9¢61 - L88I
UMOUNU() - UMOWNU() || UMOUNU[) - UMOWDUY) | | TLGT - Umowyup || 1L61 - 7681 7961 - umowyun ap
sawer | | OIAT ANV smaypeA uelry | | Surjog epl | | SMIYNEIA SI[OH Aaqreg e[aa) ‘SMIUNEIA J[2d UEA qoder
| I _ I J
punoif) surAg 3aJ uep punoin) Surking 1jod uep
0981 - 6581 0981 - 8581 0161 -TS81 = 0F61 - 5581
L1 d wen SAIYYETA] BIOPETA SAJYYEIA U dULIeyle) mwwa uesng SMIYNEIA J[2d UEA qoder w €1 d w00

L [ | | I

puncin swAing 124 UBA !
| punoiny Surfing 24 UBA | _ €061 - L181 |

7061 - 6181 .
” Pd ueA AIeAl 1u_ bsq ‘smaype |

L e — — e —

SMIUIIEIA UOSI[Jq stwioy |, J0J 221], Juepuadsa(J



Ll

punoin) SurAing o4 ueA
7981 - 1981
SMIYJIEJA] BINE] BUNY

‘ 91 'd wo)

| S | punoin) sutAing 3jod uep '
punorn Sulking 124 UeA | €061 - LISI

| POSL-6I8T = .peaisuonpen
| WA LB oguyy semoyy, |

I S R e T — R ey

SMIUIIEIA UOSI[J] StWIoY ], JOJ 221 ] Juepuadsa(J



81

< umouwupn]
UOXEJA] [BLINJA]

_|_

- umowyu} | | [L6] - umouun) UMOUNU[) - UAOWNU[)

uoxej PloAeH | | SARYNEA [103y3nep | | sMauNeIN WRGEZI | B o aueo

[ | ]
I

- —_- = = -

0
| 0l6l-¢s81 0r61 - 5681 .

| S8y uesng “n__ SMIYNEBIA [ J UBA qodep |

SMIUIPTA UOSI][ SOy T, JOJ 221, JUTPUIISI(]



61

-S6L1
MR UBA I9[EA

- S6LI1
N3d UBA WEIIM

- CS6LI
Jod UBA YBIES

-S6LI1
N2 UBA MoLIpUaHy

-S6L1
JPJ ueA uyor

9L81 - v6LI1
3dJ uep Arep

1s81-06L1
J2d UEA ‘[ sowep

1

I

6081 - umouyun)
24 ue A qoder

3]°d UEA QOUNH J0J 291 ], Juepuadso(J




0T

- G6LI1
M2 uep ATeA

6081 - umouyur) |
3 ueA qoder

Jod UEA qOdE[ J0J 3311, JUBPUIISI(]



1c

£z 'd o) m

punoin SurAig 33 ueA | | punoin Suking jjod ueA | | punoio Suiing 3jod UeA | | punoin SuAing a4 uBp punoin FuLing jad ueA
PL8I - 86L1 €L81 - 96L1 1S81 - 06L1 9L81 - ¥6LI 9L81 - T6LI
wanoo [ | M9 UEA "d WEIIA | | }3d UBA duLIByfIR]) | | 3] UEA ‘[ sowef JPd ueA Arepy (Ir) 919d ueA "d 19194
_ [ I [ ]
[
punoin Surdimng 124 UBA punoin) Sutling 334 uep
GS81 -89LI1 — €781 - TLLT
JAY Arepy (-I8) MR d ueA *J 1999

(1S) 3[2d ueA *J 19319 10J 921, JULPUIISI




[4¢

punoin) surking ijjod ueA punoin Suiding o4 ueA | | punoin Suking jjad ueA punoin surdig a4 ueA
9.81 - 8081 L181 - 081 €781 - €081 ¥E8I1 - €081 CTL81 - 0081
JPd UeA °d PpUexs|y J2d uBA °d uyor ¥Pd UBA Joued[y J3d UBA SN | | HPd UBA “d HIMPUWIH | B iz aweo
[ [ [ [ _ — 7
\\\\\ L - - - - - - - =
| punoin Surking [ad UeA | punoiny Sulling j[od UBA |
| SC81-89LI n €C8I - TLLT |
o AL (IS) Mg URA (g 9]

(1S) 3[2d uEA °d 19319 I0J 991 ], JULPUIISI(T



£C

N
umouuf) - umouxur] | | ‘uemelR ‘AIR19Wd)) [[IH 250y | | CE6T - $981 3
| PIBUO(IRIA]  [7| umowyup) - umowyun €761 - 7881 | o6l - 8881 wio(q 8681 - 6981
sauoy || | [PQES] J0urd[g “If ‘91 AInqgsy JIMAIY IPNIYIIN) I, AdAdvy | | uBA Smsndny WeI[IA, | | 99L], BLIRA YeIeS
[ | | J
[
8¢6l -9%81 || 1161 - S+81
wedwey | | 9LL AINQSY [ 1 I[3J UeA duer ATey
[

[
punoin) Suking 3j9d UuBA | | punoin SurAing j[od UeA
$981 - ST31 9061 - 0T81
S3[0)) JUEf Yeae§ JIed UEA °[ qOdef

.-... __
| punoin SurAing ijod ueA | | punoin SuiAing od ueA
[681 - 06L1 n 9L81 - b6Ll

MOJ UEA [ SowWEL | J2J UEA Arely

S

(1S) 3]2J UEA *{d 1939 I0] 991, JULPUIISI(]



¥T

punoin Sulding 1[od ueA
1881 - 6L81
IPd ueA (d1ouedy[y) e[y

_|_

UMOUNU[) - UMOUNU[) | | UMOUNU[] - UMOWYU[)

IPd UBA SIRYD | | IR ueA gdiey

sesuey
punoln Surfig 1o uep | | punoln SutAing 1jod ueA ‘UepRUURA ‘AI2]oWId)) B[Ry
umousuf) - umouur) €681 - 6581 | [161 - 0881 8681 - 67781 8¢6l - L¥81
szawoy || | NP UBA SI[IRY) J340U0)) eI MNAd UBA 'V qodep | | Jod ue A Aduwieg uyop | | 9 UBA SWE[ 13} Dl e awo
C [ [ [ [ ]

| punoin) urtAing o4 ueA

€981 - ST81
$3[0)) duep YeIes

T 7

i

9061 - 0281

NP UBA °f qoder

| punoin) surAmg 1o ue A |

(3S) 312d ueA *J 5939 J0J 991, JULPUIISI(]




€T

t061 - 1061
U3INIA 13)S9]
- umowyun - umouwyun UMOUNU[] - UMOWU[) | | umowyup) - umouyun) UAMOWNU[) - UMOUNU[) | | UMOUNU[) - UMOUNU[)
N[, 381095 | | 3N, O qodkr | | WARINDIA A\ 381005) [ 2011 duer Arepy | | owe N UBA WEI[IAA [|  991] stuueg Dl cccuoo
[ [ [ [ —

PR i
| 8L61-9v81 | [I61 - S+81 |
L, Anqsy | Pd uBA duep Arepy |

lllll J

(IS) 3[2d UBA *d 1919 JOJ 931] JUBPUIISI(]



9¢

8C61 - umouyup)

UMOWDU[] - UMOUXU[) | | UMOUNU) - UMOWU[)

UMOWYL[] - UMOUNU)

ou 8€61 - UMOWYU(
)9 J UBA JUO0S SREN dd ueA ey IPd UBA 98103 | | J3d UeA [1Y3nep | BT o
[ [ [ I ]
I -
F= im T oaTT TR Tes aTmm ame ‘_ | s I G S 14
| punoIp SwAing )ad ueA | | punoin Suiling 3j2d UeA
| €981 - ST8I i 9061 - 0781

| S9[0D duer yereg

¥Pd UEA °f qoder

(3S) 3]9d ueA °J 19319 I0J 921 JUBPUISI(]



LT

UMOWU[) - UMOUUN)
JR_qH

UMOWU[) - UMOWNUN)
JPd UBA eIy

UMOUNU[) - UMOUNU) | | umowyup) - umouyup)
umo.xg P4 UeA [1edg

uMOWU[) - UMOW U

J}Pd UEA qoder

UMOWNU[) - UMOUNU)
J3d UBA YPIY

[

[

n pz 'd o)

e s i it e s e
sesuey| ,
UBlEYUBIA ‘AISjowa)) eleg !
| 8€61 - L¥81 |
| J[3d UBA Ssowef 1339 |

7 <

(1S) 3j2d UBA °J 1939 10J 991, JULPUIISI(]



8T

UMOWDU[] - UMOWNU | | UMOUNU[) - UMOWU() | | UMOWNU[] - UMOWNUY) | | umowyur) - umouyup - umouyun) | | - umomyun - umowun
103G "A "M L], cI11y3nep U0J00A\ sewoy |, | | NI epy umouq “J " | | 991 [I33ysnep | | 91, sepiry) _M e—
— [ _ _ ]
I — ._[ e [ — & = T owme= == el
8ol - 9181 i [161 - S¥81 [
| I AInqsy | 3 ueA duep Aiey |

(1S) 3°d UeA *J 19319 10 391, JUBPUIISI(]



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Register Report of Elizabeth Hyer

Generation No. ]

1. ELIZABETH! HYER was born May 24, 1721/, and died Jul 8, 1812/, She married WILLIAM BROWN Unknown.

More About ELIZABETH HYER:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: worn, no footstone

Endnotes

1. gravestone.

29



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Register Report of Pieter Heyer

Generation No. |

1. PIETER! HEYER was born Bef. 1739, and died Aft. 1750. He married AALTJE VAN PELT
Nov 30, 1739 in Monmouth Co., NJ/.

Children of PIETER HEYER and AALTJE VAN PELT are:

i

ii.
iil.
iv.

vi.
vii.

ANNATIEZ HYER, b. Bef. Jun 1, 17402; d. Unknown.

GEERTJE HYER, b. Bef. May 24, 17412; d. Unknown.

MARIA HYER, b. Bef. Dec 19, 17427; d. Unknown.

WALTER HYER, b. Bef. Jun 9, 1745, Monmouth Co., NJ; d. Jun 22, 17963,

More About WALTER HYER:

Baptism (LDS): June 9, 1745 Old Brick Church, Monmouth Co., NJ
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: brown sandstone

ANTIE HYER, b. Bef. Nov 1, 17474; d. Unknown.

ELSJE HYER, b. Bef. Jun 4, 17494; d. Unknown.
TEUNIS HYER, b. Bef. Mar 24, 1750/51, d. Unknown.

Endnotes

1. marriage record, Old Brick Church.
2. baptism record, Old Brick Church.

3. gravestone.

4. baptism record, Old Brick Church.

30



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Register Report of Thomas Ellison Matthews, Esq.

Generation No. 1

1. THOMAS ELLISON! MATTHEWS, ESQ. was born Abt. 1817 in NJ/, and died Feb 13, 19032.
He married MARY VAN PELT Feb 13, 1839 in Joseph Hyers house, Monmouth Co., NJ.

More About THOMAS ELLISON MATTHEWS, ESQ.:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: granite, same stone with wife
obituary: Matawan Journal 2/16/1903 plc2

More About MARY VAN PELT:

Cause of Death: asthma’

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: granite, same stone with husband
obituary: Matawan Journal 3/3/1904 p2c6

Children of THOMAS MATTHEWS and MARY VAN PELT are:
2. i. JAMES VAN PELT2 MATTHEWS, b. Jun 13, 1841, NJ; d. Mar 28, 1929,
ii. MARY ELIZABETH MATTHEWS, b. Abt. 1843, NJ¥; d. Bef. 1903°.

More About MARY ELIZABETH MATTHEWS:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground, Aberdeen, NJ

3. iii. JOHN VAN PELT MATTHEWS, b. 1843, Raritan Township, Monmouth Co., NJ; d. Nov 1920,
4, iv. THOMAS VAN PELT MATTHEWS, b. 1845, NJ; d. Sep 5, 1928.
v. WILLIAM H. MATTHEWS, b. Abt. 1847, NJ; d. Aft. 1904, of Lawrence, NY in 19047,
5. vi. ELLA MATTHEWS, b. Dec 4, 1851; d. Jan 18, 1947.
6. vil. JACOB VAN PELT MATTHEWS, b. 1855; d. Aug 5, 1940.

viii. CATHARINE JANE MATTHEWS, b. Jun 9, 1858%; d. Mar 18, 18605.

More About CATHARINE JANE MATTHEWS:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: broken in 2 pieces
obituary: Matawan Journal

ix. MADORA MATTHEWS, b. Aug 11, 1859%; d. Mar 7, 18609,
More About MADORA MATTHEWS:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
obituary: Matawan Journal

X. ANNA LAURA MATTHEWS, b. Jul 29, 1861%; d. Nov 26, 18625,
More About ANNA LAURA MATTHEWS:

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
obituary: Matawan Journal

31



Van Pelt Burying Ground
Generation No. 2

2. JAMES VAN PELT2 MATTHEWS (THOMAS ELLISON') was born Jun 13, 1841 in NJY, and
died Mar 28, 1929/0. He married (1) SARAH TICE Unknown. He married (2) MARY E.
PEARCE TICE Unknown.

More About JAMES VAN PELT MATTHEWS:
obituary: Matawan Journal

Children of JAMES MATTHEWS and SARAH TICE are:
7. i. ELIZABETH? MATTHEWS, b. 1871; d. Jul 8, 1959,
ii. ELLISON MATTHEWS, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

3. JOHN VAN PELT? MATTHEWS (THOMAS ELLISON') was born 1843 in Raritan Township,
Monmouth Co., NJ//, and died Nov 192072, He married ELLA _Unknown.

More About JOHN VAN PELT MATTHEWS:
obituary: Matawan Journal

Children of JOHN MATTHEWS and ELLA are:
i.  WILLIAM3 MATTHEWS, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
ii. JOHN MATTHEWS, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

4. THOMAS VAN PELT2 MATTHEWS (THOMAS ELLISON!) was born 1845 in NJ/3, and died
Sep 5, 1928/4. He married (1) MARY FRANCES TICE Nov 4, 1866 in Monmouth Co., NJ/5.
He married (2) REBECCA H. TICE!6 Oct 7, 1874 in her house, Madison Township, NJ/7.

More About THOMAS VAN PELT MATTHEWS:
obituary: Matawan Journal

More About MARY FRANCES TICE:
Cause of Death: giving birth to daughter Mary Frances!$
other: sister of Rebecca Tice!8

More About REBECCA H. TICE:
other: sister of Mary Frances Tice!$

Children of THOMAS MATTHEWS and MARY TICE are:
i. ANNIE (ANNA)® MATTHEWS, b. 1868%; d. 1942/%; m. JOHN COTTRELL, Dec 24, 189022,

More About ANNIE (ANNA) MATTHEWS:
cemetery: Rose Hill Cemetery, Matawan, NJ

More About JOHN COTTRELL:
cemetery: Rose Hill Cemetery, Matawan, NJ

8. ii. EMBURY MATTHEWS, b. Oct 3, 1870, Morganville, NJ; d. Jul 31, 1929, farm on Tennent Road

Morganville, NJ.
iii. MARY FRANCES MATTHEWS, b. Dec 7, 18732/; d. Feb 23, 18742/,

32

£l



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Child of THOMAS MATTHEWS and REBECCA TICE is:
9. iv. 'WILBUR? MATTHEWS, b. Dec 11, 1882; d. Nov 22, 1921.

5. ELLA? MATTHEWS (THOMAS ELLISON') was born Dec 4, 185122, and died Jan 18, 194722,
She married JOHN A. COLLINS Jul 12, 1873 in Browntown, Middlesex Co., NJ23.

More About ELLA MATTHEWS:
cemetery: Greengrove Cemetery, Keyport, NJ

More About JOHN A. COLLINS:
cemetery: Greengrove Cemetery, Keyport, NJ

Children of ELLA MATTHEWS and JOHN COLLINS are:
i.  ANNIE E3 COLLINS, b. Jun 12, 1878%/; d. Jun 5, 19592%; m. GARRET STRYKER, Jul 21, 1903, her
parent's house, Matawan, NJ26,

More About ANNIE E. COLLINS:
cemetery: Greengrove Cemetery, Keyport, NJ

More About GARRET STRYKER:;
cemetery: Greengrove Cemetery, Keyport, NJ

ii. JOHN EDMOND COLLINS, b. Oct 18, 187927; d. Oct 19, 187927,

More About JOHN EDMOND COLLINS;
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: birthed and died

iii. JOHN E. COLLINS, b. Bet. 1879 - 1903, of Keansburg in 1938; d. Aft. 1959, Long Branch, NJ.

6. JACOB VAN PELT2 MATTHEWS (THOMAS ELLISON') was born 185528, and died Aug 5,
194028, He married SUSAN RIGGS Unknown.

Children of JACOB MATTHEWS and SUSAN RIGGS are:
1. JACOB VAN PELT? MATTHEWS, JR., b. Abt. 1887; d. Nov 7, 19562%; m. CECILA BAILEY, Jan 1,
1914, Matawan, NJ.

More About JACOB VAN PELT MATTHEWS, JR.:
cemetery: Greengrove Cemetery, Keyport, NJ

More About CECILA BAILEY:
cemetery: Greengrove Cemetery, Keyport, NJ2¢

10. ii. HOLLIS MATTHEWS, b. Abt. 1894; d. Oct 12, 1971.
iii. LILLIAN MATTHEWS, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. ARTHUR LYLE, Dec 19072%,

iv. ELIZABETH MATTHEWS, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.
11. v. DAUGHTER! MATTHEWS, b. Unknown; d. Aft. 1971.

Generation No. 3

7. ELIZABETH3 MATTHEWS (JAMES VAN PELT?, THOMAS ELLISON') was born 187137, and
died Jul 8, 195937, She married ELWOOD VAN PELT Apr 27, 1892 in her father's house,

33



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Morganville, NJ3/.

Child of ELIZABETH MATTHEWS and ELWOOD VAN PELT is:
12. I.  RUSSELL D4 VAN PELT, b. Unknown; d. Unknown.

8. EMBURY? MATTHEWS (THOMAS VAN PELT?, THOMAS ELLISON!) was born Oct 3, 1870 in
Morganville, NJ32, and died Jul 31, 1929 in farm on Tennent Road, Morganville, NJ33. He
married KATHERINE ADELAIDE (KATE) ELLISON Mar 1, 1891 in her mother's home in
Morganville, NJ3,

More About EMBURY MATTHEWS:
cemetery: Tennent, NJ34
other: picture in possesion of Dorothy Herbert Yeargin34

Children of EMBURY MATTHEWS and KATHERINE ELLISON are:
i. RAYMOND GUNTHER* MATTHEWS, b. May 30, 19043%; d. Jul 18, 190536,

More About RAYMOND GUNTHER MATTHEWS:
other: named after German friend, Fannie Gunther 36

13. ii. LULUMAY MATTHEWS, b. Jan 10, 1894, Morganville, NJ; d. Jul 9, 1973, West Palm Beach, FL.

9. WILBUR? MATTHEWS (THOMAS VAN PELT?, THOMAS ELLISON!) was born Dec 11, 188236,
and died Nov 22, 192137, He married GERTRUDE BREWER Jan 24, 191438,

More About WILBUR MATTHEWS:
cemetery: Rose Hill Cemetery, Matawan, NJ

More About GERTRUDE BREWER:
cemetery: Rose Hill Cemetery, Matawan, NJ

Child of WILBUR MATTHEWS and GERTRUDE BREWER is:
14. i. GERTRUDE E# MATTHEWS, b. Jun 5, 1916; d. Sep 12, 1946.

10. HOLLIS3 MATTHEWS (JACOB VAN PELT2, THOMAS ELLISON') was born Abt. 189439, and
died Oct 12, 1971%°. He married IDA POLING Feb 27, 1924 in her parent's house, Keyport,
NJ4,

Child of HOLLIS MATTHEWS and IDA POLING is:
i. DAUGHTER® MATTHEWS, b. Aft. 1924; d. Aft. 1971; m. ROLAND VAN CLEEE, Unknown.

11. DAUGHTER1? MATTHEWS (JACOB VAN PELT?, THOMAS ELLISON') was born Unknown,
and died Aft. 1971. She married HAROLD MAXON Unknown.

Child of DAUGHTER1 MATTHEWS and HAROLD MAXON is:
i. MURIAL* MAXON, b. Unknown.

Generation No. 4

34



Van Pelt Burying Ground

12. RUSSELL D.# VAN PELT (ELIZABETH3 MATTHEWS, JAMES VAN PELT2, THOMAS ELLISON! )
was born Unknown, and died Unknown. He married VIVIAN WALLING Dec 27,1934 in
Morganville Parsonage, NJ#0.

Child of RUSSELL VAN PELT and VIVIAN WALLING is:
i. RUSSELL FRANCISS VAN PELT, b. Jul 12, 1942.

13. LULU MAY* MATTHEWS (EMBURY3, THOMAS VAN PELT2, THOMAS ELLISON') was born
Jan 10, 1894 in Morganville, NJ#/, and died Jul 9, 1973 in West Palm Beach, FL#. She
married WILLIAM R. ELLISON Jun 8, 1912 in Morganville, NJ4/.

Children of LULU MATTHEWS and WILLIAM ELLISON are:
. GLAYDS MAY? ELLISON, b. Nov 9, 1913, Morganville, NJ¥/; d. May 5, 1995, Palm Beach
Gardens, FL*/; m. EDWARD M. HERBERT, Jun 18, 1935, Morganville, NJ*/.,
ii. DOROTHY ADELAIDE ELLISON, b. Oct 7, 1916, Matawan, NJ#/; m. CHARLES A. RAINAUD, Jun 18
1938, Matawan, NJ¥/,
iii. VIVIAN RAY ELLISON, b. Aug 8, 1918, Matawan, NJ¥; d. Apr 20, 1921, Morganville, NJ#,

3

14. GERTRUDE E.* MATTHEWS (WILBUR?, THOMAS VAN PELT?, THOMAS ELLISON!) was botn
Jun 5, 191642, and died Sep 12, 1946. She married GEORGE MORRIS DUNCAN, JR. Jun 1936.

More About GERTRUDE E. MATTHEWS:
cemetery: Rose Hill Cemetery, Matawan, NJ43
other: survived by 2 children/

Children of GERTRUDE MATTHEWS and GEORGE DUNCAN are:
i. BARBARA ANN’ DUNCAN, b. Mar 23, 1937; d. Oct 23, 1937.
ii. GEORGE MORRIS DUNCAN III, b. Unknown.

Endnotes

gravestone,

obituary, Matawan Journal.
obituary, Mary Van Pelt.
1850 census.

. father's obituary.

. 1850 census.

. mother's will.

. gravestone.

1850 census.

. obituary, Matawan Journal,
. 1850 census.

. obituary, Matawan Journal.
. 1850 census.

. obituary, Matawan Journal.
. Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.

. obituary, Matawan Journal.
. Matawan Journal.

. Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.

. gravestone.

. Matawan Journal.

. Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.

. obituary.

. Matawan Journal.

. gravestone.

Rl R = T

[ S R O B O S R T T T T S U S,
W~ SOOI B WR —O

35



25,
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.

Van Pelt Burying Ground

obituary.

Matawan Journal.
gravestone.

obituary.

Matawan Journal.
obituary.

Matawan Journal.
Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
obituary, Matawan Journal.
Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
Ernie Rich.

Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
obituary.

Matawan Journal.
obituary.

Matawan Journal.
Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
Rose Hill Cemetery.
Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
obituary.

36



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Register Report of Jacob Van Pelt

Generation No. |
1. JACOB! VAN PELT was born Unknown, and died Bef. Jan 1809/,

More About JACOB VAN PELT:
other: possibly baptized 8/10/1753 Old Brick Church

Children of JACOB VAN PELT are:
2. i. JAMES J.2 VAN PELT, b. Aug 17, 1790, NJ; d. Aug 23, 1851.
ii. JOHN VAN PELT, b. Bef. Apr 17952,

More About JOHN VAN PELT:
other: John P. Van Pelt appointed guardian 4/1809.

iii. HENDRICK VAN PELT, b. Aft, Apr 17952,

More About HENDRICK VAN PELT:
other: John P. Van Pelt appointed guardian 4/1809.

iv. SARAH VAN PELT, b. Aft. Apr 17952,

More About SARAH VAN PELT:
other: John P. Van Pelt appointed guardian 4/1809.

v. WILLIAM VAN PELT, b. Aft. Apr 17952,

More About WILLIAM VAN PELT:
other: John P. Van Pelt appointed guardian 4/1809.

vi. WALTER VAN PELT, b. Aft. Apr 17952,

More About WALTER VAN PELT:
other: John P. Van Pelt appointed guardian 4/1809.

vii. MARY VAN PELT, b. Aft. Apr 17952,

More About MARY VAN PELT:
other: John P. Van Pelt appointed guardian 4/1809.

Generation No. 2

2. JAMES J.2 VAN PELT (J4c0B!) was born Aug 17, 1790 in NJ3, and died Aug 23, 18515, He married MARY
VAN PELT Jul 4, 1816 in Monmouth Co., NJ¥, daughter of PETER VAN PELT and MARY HYER.

More About JAMES J. VAN PELT:

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: footstone

occupation: real estate valued at $400 in1850°
other: John P. Van Pelt appointed guardian 4/1809.

More About MARY VAN PELT:
Baptism (LDS): Apr 8, 1794, Old Brick Church, Monmouth Co., NJ
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

St



Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: has footstone
obituary: Matawan Journal 2/5/1876 p2c4

Child of JAMES VAN PELT and MARY VAN PELT is:
3: i. JACOB ]2 VAN PELT, b. Nov 4, 1820, NI; d. Jul 19, 1906.

Generation No. 3

3. JACOB J3 VAN PELT (JAMES J2, JACOB!) was born Nov 4, 1820 in NJS, and died Jul 19, 19066, He married
SARAH JANE COLES Mar 9, 1845 in Monmouth Co., NJ.

More About JACOB J. VAN PELT:

Cause of Death: heart failure

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: toppled, JIVP footstone
occupation: laborer in 18507

More About SARAH JANE COLES:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: broken in 2 pieces, SVP footstone

Children of JACOB VAN PELT and SARAH COLES are:
4. i. MARY JANE* VAN PELT, b. Sep 16, 1845, Red Bank, NI; d. Oct 25, 1911, Matawan, NJ.
3. ii. PETER JAMES VAN PELT, b. Feb 18, 1847, NJ; d. Mar 1, 1938.

iii. JOHN BARNEY VAN PELT, b. Oct 1849%; d. Apr 17, 1898, Matawan, NJ%.

More About JOHN BARNEY VAN PELT:
Cause of Death: alcoholism?

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
obituary: Matawan Journal 4/21/1898 plc5
other info: listed as John W. in 1850 census

6. iv. JACOB A. VAN PELT, b. Aft. 1850; d. Aft. 1911.
v. CHARLES VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Millington, NJ in 1938; d. Unknown.
vi. DAUGHTER1 VAN PELT, b. Unknown; d. Bef. 1938.
vii. GEORGE VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Freehold in 1938; d. Unknown.
viii. KATE VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Milltown, NJ in 1938; d. Unknown; m. _ ROBERTS, Unknown.
iX. SON1 VAN PELT, b. Unknown; d. Bef. 1938.

Generation No. 4

4. MARY JANE* VAN PELT (J4COB J3, JAMES J2, JACOB!) was born Sep 16, 1845 in Red Bank, NJ/%, and died
Oct 25, 1911 in Matawan, NJ/?. She married ASBURY TICE Nov 4, 1866/°.

Children of MARY VAN PELT and ASBURY TICE are:
i. SARAH MARIA® TICE, b. Jan 5, 1869, Matawan, NJ/%; d. May 26, 1898, South River, NJ/%; m. WILLIAM
AUGUSTUS VAN DORN, Dec 29, 1887, Matawan, NJ/2.
ii. HARVEY TICE, b. Jun 1888; d. Nov 1910; m. GERTRUDE BREWER, 1906.

More About GERTRUDE BREWER:
cemetery: Rose Hill Cemetery, Matawan, NJ

iii. ASBURY TICE, JR, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. ELEANOR ISABEL MACDONALD, Sep 16, 1901,
Brooklyn, NY*/.
iv.  FANNIE TICE, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. WILLIAM VAN NAME, Dec 7, 189812,
v. MARY JANE TICE, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. GEORGE W. MCQUEEN, Dec 7, 189872,
vi. JACOB O. TICE, b. Unknown.
vii. GEORGE TICE, b. Unknown.
viii. CHARLES TICE, b. Unknown.

38



Van Pelt Burying Ground

ix. DAUGHTERI TICE, b. Unknown; m. E. E. BROWN, Unknown.
X. ADA TICE, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. THOMAS WOOTON, Unknown.
xi. DAUGHTER3 TICE, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. W. V. SCOTT, Unknown.

5. PETER JAMES* VAN PELT (JACOB J3, JAMES J2, J4COB!) was born Feb 18, 1847 in NJ/3, and died Mar 1,
193844,

More About PETER JAMES VAN PELT:
cemetery: Bala Cemetery, Manhattan, Kansas/+
other: resident of Manhattan, Kansas

other (2): pioneer of Riley County, Kansas
other info: listed as Peter P. in 1850 census

Children of PETER JAMES VAN PELT are:
i. RALPH® VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Crandon, Wisconsin in 1938; d. Unknown.
ii. CHARLES VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Manhattan, Kansas in 1938; d. Unknown.
iii. ARCH VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of New Brunswick, NJ in 1938; d. Unknown.
iv. JACOB VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Guthrie, Oklahoma in 1938; d. Unknown.
v. PEARL VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Oswego, Kansas in 1938; d. Unknown: m. _ BROWN, Unknown.
vi. BERTHA VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Bucklin, Kansas in 1938; d. Unknown; m. _ EBERT, Unknown.

6. JACOB A* VAN PELT (J4COB J3, JAMES J2, JACOB') was born Aft. 1850, and died Aft. 1911. He married
ELLA CONOVER Mar 14, 1878 in Monmouth Co., NJ.

More About ELLA CONOVER:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground/#

Child of JACOB VAN PELT and ELLA CONOVER is:
i. ELLA (ELLEANORE)® VAN PELT, b. Sep 1879/5; d. Jan 25, 1881, near Matawan, NJ4.

More About ELLA (ELLEANORE) VAN PELT:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

Endnotes

. will.

. surrogate's office.

. gravestone.

. marriage record, Old Brick Church.

. 1850 census.

. gravestone.

. 1850 census.

. obituary, Matawan Journal.
obituary, Barney Van Pelt,

. ancestry search, Internet.

. Matawan Journal.

- Monmouth County Archives.

. 1850 census.

. obituary.

. obituary, Matawan Journal.

O 00~ W —

bk ok pd ki
WD bW —O

39



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Register Report of Peter P. Van Pelt (Sr)

Generation No. 1

1. PETER P.2 VAN PELT, (SR.) (_!) was born Bef. Jun 5, 1772 in Monmouth Co., NJ/, and
died Dec 8, 18232. He married MARY HYER Apr 12, 1792 in Monmouth Co., NJ3.

More About PETER P. VAN PELT, (SR.):

Baptism (LDS): Jun 5, 1772, Old Brick Church, Monmouth Co., NJ
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: broken

More About MARY HYER:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

Children of PETER VAN PELT and MARY HYER are:
i. PETER P33 VAN PELT, (JR), b. Sep 22, 1792, NJ# d. Feb 12, 1876

More About PETER P. VAN PELT, (JR.):

Baptism (LDS): Jan 28, 1793, Old Brick Church, Monmouth Co., NJ
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: toppled, has footstone

occupation: farmer, real estate valued at $8,0007

other: never married

2. ii. MARY VAN PELT, b. Mar 2, 1794, NJ; d. Jan 26, 1876, near Matawan, NJ.
iii. CATHARINE VAN PELT, b. Sep 3, 1796, NJ¢; d. Aug 10, 18735,

More About CATHARINE VAN PELT;
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: has footstone

iv.  WILLIAM P. VAN PELT, b. Sep 17, 1798, NJ¢; d. Dec 21, 18747,

More About WILLIAM P. VAN PELT:

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

obituary: Matawan Journal 12/26/1874 p3cl
other: never married

other info: stone says Dec. 21, obit says Dec. 22

v. HENDRICK P. VAN PELT, b. Dec 15, 1800, NJ&; d. Jul 18, 18725,

More About HENDRICK P. VAN PELT:

Baptism (LDS): Sep 14, 1801, Old Brick Church, Monmouth Co., NJ

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: broken, top half missing, has footstone

other: discrepancy: b 9/14/1801, bap 10/23/1803 as per Old Brick Chruch records
other (2): never married

vi. NELLIE VAN PELT, b. Jan 7, 1803%; d. Bef. May 8, 18347,

40



Van Pelt Burying Ground

More About NELLIE VAN PELT:
Baptism (LDS): Oct 23, 1803, OId Brick Church, Monmouth Co., NJ

vii. ELEANOR VAN PELT, b. Dec 31, 1803/%; d. Nov 5, 18230,

More About ELEANOR VAN PELT:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: EVP footstone

viii. JOHN P. VAN PELT, b. Dec 6, 1804/%; d. Jan 11, 181119,

More About JOHN P. VAN PELT:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: broken in 2 pieces

iX. ALEXANDER P. VAN PELT, b. Oct 1, 1808, NJ/?; d. Jan 30, 1876, near Matawan, NJ/.

More About ALEXANDER P. VAN PELT:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: toppled, worn, has footstone
obituary: Matawan Journal 2/5/1876 p4c2
other: never married

Generation No. 2

2. MARY? VAN PELT (PETER P2, _!) was born Mar 2, 1794 in NJ/2, and died Jan 26, 1876 in
near Matawan, NJ/3. She married JAMES J. VAN PELT Jul 4, 1816 in Monmouth Co., NJ/4,
son of JACOB VAN PELT.

More About MARY VAN PELT:

Baptism (LDS): Apr 8, 1794, Old Brick Church, Monmouth Co., NJ
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: has footstone

obituary: Matawan Journal 2/5/1876 p2c4

More About JAMES J. VAN PELT:

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

marker remarks: footstone

occupation: real estate valued at $400 in1850/3
other: John P. Van Pelt appointed guardian 4/1809.

Child of MARY VAN PELT and JAMES VAN PELT is:
3, i. JACOB J.# VAN PELT, b. Nov 4, 1820, NJ; d. Jul 19, 1906.

Generation No. 3

3. JACOB J.# VAN PELT (MARY3, PETER P2, _!) was born Nov 4, 1820 in NJ/6, and died Jul
19, 190676, He married SARAH JANE COLES Mar 9, 1845 in Monmouth Co., NJ.

More About JACOB J. VAN PELT:

41



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Cause of Death: heart failure

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: toppled, JJVP footstone
occupation: laborer in 185017

More About SARAH JANE COLES:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
marker remarks: broken in 2 pieces, SVP footstone

Children of JACOB VAN PELT and SARAH COLES are:
4. i. MARY JANES VAN PELT, b. Sep 16, 1845, Red Bank, NJ; d. Oct 25, 1911, Matawan, NJ.
5. ii. PETER JAMES VAN PELT, b. Feb 18, 1847, NJ; d. Mar 1, 1938.

iii. JOHN BARNEY VAN PELT, b. Oct 1849/%; d. Apr 17, 1898, Matawan, NJ/8,

More About JOHN BARNEY VAN PELT:
Cause of Death: alcoholism/?

cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground
obituary: Matawan Journal 4/21/1898 plc5
other info: listed as John W. in 1850 census

6. iv. JACOB A. VAN PELT, b. Aft. 1850; d. Aft. 1911.
v. CHARLES VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Millington, NJ in 1938; d. Unknown.
vi. DAUGHTERI1 VAN PELT, b. Unknown; d. Bef. 1938.
vii. GEORGE VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Freehold in 1938; d. Unknown.
viii. KATE VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Milltown, NJ in 1938; d. Unknown; m. _ ROBERTS, Unknown.
iXx. SONI VAN PELT, b. Unknown; d. Bef. 1938.

Generation No. 4

4, MARY JANES VAN PELT (JACOB J4, MARY3, PETER P2, 1) was born Sep 16, 1845 in Red
Bank, NJ?9, and died Oct 25, 1911 in Matawan, NJ20, She married ASBURY TICE Nov 4,
186620,

Children of MARY VAN PELT and ASBURY TICE are:
i. SARAH MARIA® TICE, b. Jan 5, 1869, Matawan, NJ?%; d. May 26, 1898, South River, NJ?%; m.
WILLIAM AUGUSTUS VAN DORN, Dec 29, 1887, Matawan, NJ22,
ii. HARVEY TICE, b. Jun 1888; d. Nov 1910; m. GERTRUDE BREWER, 1906.

More About GERTRUDE BREWER:
cemetery: Rose Hill Cemetery, Matawan, NJ

iii. ASBURY TICE, JR., b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. ELEANOR ISABEL MACDONALD, Sep 16, 1901,
Brooklyn, NY?/,
iv. FANNIE TICE, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. WILLIAM VAN NAME, Dec 7, 189822,
v. MARY JANE TICE, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. GEORGE W. MCQUEEN, Dec 7, 189822,
vi. JACOB O. TICE, b. Unknown.
vii. GEORGE TICE, b. Unknown.
viii. CHARLES TICE, b. Unknown.
iX. DAUGHTERI TICE, b. Unknown; m. E. E. BROWN, Unknown.
x. ADA TICE, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. THOMAS WOOTON, Unknown.
Xi. DAUGHTER3 TICE, b. Unknown; d. Unknown; m. W. V. SCOTT, Unknown.

5. PETER JAMES® VAN PELT (JACOB J.4 MARY3, PETER P.2, 1) was born Feb 18, 1847 in

42



Van Pelt Burying Ground

NJ23, and died Mar 1, 193824,

More About PETER JAMES VAN PELT:
cemetery: Bala Cemetery, Manhattan, Kansas®?
other: resident of Manhattan, Kansas

other (2): pioneer of Riley County, Kansas
other info: listed as Peter P. in 1850 census

Children of PETER JAMES VAN PELT are:
i. RALPHS VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Crandon, Wisconsin in 1938; d. Unknown.

ii. CHARLES VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Manhattan, Kansas in 1938; d. Unknown.

iii. ARCH VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of New Brunswick, NJ in 1938; d. Unknown.

iv. JACOB VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Guthrie, Oklahoma in 1938; d. Unknown.

v. PEARL VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Oswego, Kansas in 1938; d. Unknown; m. _ BROWN,
Unknown.

vi. BERTHA VAN PELT, b. Unknown, of Bucklin, Kansas in 1938; d. Unknown; m. _ EBERT,
Unknown.

6. JACOB A5 VAN PELT (JACOB J*, MARY3, PETER P2, _1) was born Aft. 1850, and died Aft.
1911. He married ELLA CONOVER Mar 14, 1878 in Monmouth Co., NJ.

More About ELLA CONOVER:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground?#

Child of JACOB VAN PELT and ELLA CONOVER is:
i. ELLA (ELLEANORE)® VAN PELT, b. Sep 187927, d. Jan 25, 1881, near Matawan, NJ%.

More About ELLA (ELLEANORE) VAN PELT:
cemetery: Van Pelt Burying Ground

Endnotes

baptism record, Old Brick Church.
. gravestone.

. marriage record, Old Brick Church.
. gravestone.

1850 census.

. gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.
gravestone.

deed.

10. gravestone.

11. obituary, Matawan Journal.

12. baptism record, Old Brick Church.
13. gravestone.

14. marriage record, Old Brick Church.
15. 1850 census.

16. gravestone.

17. 1850 census.

18. obituary, Matawan Journal.

19. obituary, Barney Van Pelt.

20. ancestry search, Internet.

21. Matawan Journal.

22. Monmouth County Archives.

23. 1850 census.

S

43



Van Pelt Burying Ground

24. obituary.
25. obituary, Matawan Journal.

44



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Birth, Marriage & Death Dates

Name

_, Eleanor

L Ella

Bailey, Cecila

Brewer, Gertrude

Brown, _

Brown, E. E.

Brown, William

Coles, Sarah Jane

Collins, Annie E.

Collins, John A.

Collins, John E.

Collins, John Edmond
Conover, Ella

Cottrell, John

Duncan, Barbara Ann
Duncan, George Morris III
Duncan, George Morris, Jr.
Ebert,

Ellison, Dorothy Adelaide
Ellison, Glayds May

Ellison, Katherine Adelaide (Kate)

Ellison, Vivian Ray
Ellison, William R.
Herbert, Dorothy

Herbert, Edward M.
Heyer, Pieter

Hyer, Annatje

Hyer, Antje

Hyer, Elizabeth

Hyer, Elsje

Hyer, Geertje

Hyer, Maria

Hyer, Mary

Hyer, Teunis

Hyer, Walter

Lyle, Arthur

MacDonald, Eleanor Isabel
MacDonald, John
Matthews, Anna Laura
Matthews, Annie (Anna)
Matthews, Catharine Jane
Matthews, daughter
Matthews, daughterl
Matthews, Elizabeth
Matthews, Elizabeth
Matthews, Ella

Matthews, Ellison
Matthews, Embury
Matthews, Gertrude E.
Matthews, Hollis
Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt
Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt, Jr.
Matthews, James Van Pelt
Matthews, John
Matthews, John Van Pelt
Matthews, Lillian
Matthews, Lulu May
Matthews, Madora
Matthews, Mary Elizabeth
Matthews, Mary Frances

Birth date

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Oct 3, 1882
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Dec 14, 1825
Jun 12, 1878
Aug 2, 1852
Bet. 1879 - 1903
Oct 18, 1879
Abt. 1859
1862

Mar 23, 1937
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Oct7, 1916
Nov 9, 1913
Jan 22, 1876
Aug 8, 1918
Unknown
Unknown

Bef. 1739

Bef. Jun 1, 1740
Bef. Nov 1, 1747
May 24, 1721
Bef. Jun 4, 1749

Bef. May 24, 1741
Bef. Dec 19, 1742

Dec 18, 1768

Bef. Mar 24, 1750/51

Bef. Jun 9, 1745
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Jul 29, 1861
1868

Jun 9, 1858
Aft. 1924
Unknown
1871
Unknown
Dec 4, 1851
Unknown
Oct 3, 1870
Jun 5, 1916
Abt. 1894
1855

Abt. 1887
Jun 13, 1841
Unknown
1843
Unknown
Jan 10, 1894
Aug 11, 1859
Abt. 1843
Dec 7, 1873

Marriage date

Unknown
Unknown
Jan 1, 1914
Jan 24, 1914
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Mar 9, 1845
Jul 21, 1903
Jul 12, 1873

Mar 14, 1878
Dec 24, 1890

Jun 1936
Unknown
Jun 18, 1938
Jun 18, 1935
Mar 1, 1891

Jun 8, 1912

Jun 18, 1935
Nov 30, 1739

Unknown

Apr 12,1792

Dec 1907
Sep 16, 1901
Unknown

Dec 24, 1890

Unknown
Unknown
Apr27, 1892

Jul 12, 1873

Mar 1, 1891
Jun 1936
Feb 27, 1924
Unknown
Jan 1, 1914
Unknown

Unknown
Dec 1907
Jun 8, 1912

Death date

Unknown
Unknown
Nov 9, 1962
Jul 20, 1923
Unknown

Unknown
Dec 22, 1865
Jun 5, 1959
Oct 29, 1938
Aft. 1959
Oct 19, 1879
May 2, 1893
1939 _
Oct 23, 1937

Unknown

May 5, 1995
Sep 16, 1950
Apr 20, 1921
Unknown

Aft. 1750
Unknown
Unknown
Jul 8, 1812
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
May 25, 1855
Unknown
Jun 22, 1796
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Nov 26, 1862
1942

Mar 18, 1860
Aft. 1971
Aft. 1971

Jul 8, 1959
Unknown
Jan 18, 1947
Unknown
Jul 31, 1929
Sep 12, 1946
Oct 12, 1971
Aug 5, 1940
Nov 7, 1956
Mar 28, 1929
Unknown
Nov 1920
Unknown
Jul 9, 1973
Mar 7, 1860
Bef. 1903
Feb 23, 1874

45



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Name

Matthews, Raymond Gunther

Matthews, Thomas Ellison, Esq.

Matthews, Thomas Van Pelt
Matthews, Wilbur
Matthews, William
Matthews, William H.
Maxon, Harold
Maxon, Murial
McQueen, George W.
McQueen, Lester
Poling, Ida

Rainaud, Charles A.
Riggs, Susan
Roberts, _

Scott, W. V.

Stryker, Garret

Tice, Ada

Tice, Asbury

Tice, Asbury, Jr.
Tice, Charles

Tice, daughter1

Tice, daughter3

Tice, Fannie

Tice, George

Tice, Harvey

Tice, Jacob O.

Tice, Mary E. Pearce
Tice, Mary Frances
Tice, Mary Jane

Tice, Rebecca H.
Tice, Sarah

Tice, Sarah Maria
Van Cleef, Roland
Van Dorn, William Augustus
Van Name, William
Van Pelt, _

Van Pelt, Aaltje

Van Pelt, Alexander P.
Van Pelt, Arch

Van Pelt, Bertha

Van Pelt, Catharine
Van Pelt, Charles
Van Pelt, Charles
Van Pelt, daughterl
Van Pelt, Eleanor
Van Pelt, Eleanor
Van Pelt, Ella (Elleanore)
Van Pelt, Elwood
Van Pelt, George
Van Pelt, Hendrick
Van Pelt, Hendrick P.
Van Pelt, Jacob

Van Pelt, Jacob

Van Pelt, Jacob A.
Van Pelt, Jacob J.
Van Pelt, James J.
Van Pelt, John

Van Pelt, John Barney
Van Pelt, John P.

Van Pelt, Kate

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary

Birth date

May 30, 1904
Abt. 1817
1845

Dec 11, 1882
Unknown
Abt, 1847
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Dec 1901
Unknown
Unknown
1852
Unknown
Unknown
Mar 3, 1881
Unknown
Jun 16, 1846
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Jun 1888
Unknown
1853

Sep 28, 1848
Unknown
1856
Unknown
Jan 5, 1869
Unknown
Jul 24, 1865
Unknown
Unknown
Bef. 1739
Oct 1, 1808
Unknown
Unknown
Sep 3, 1796
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Dec 31, 1803
Unknown
Sep 1879
1870
Unknown
Aft. Apr 1795
Dec 15, 1800
Unknown
Unknown
Aft. 1850
Nov 4, 1820
Aug 17, 1790
Bef. Apr 1795
Oct 1849
Dec 6, 1804
Unknown
Mar 2, 1794
Aft. Apr 1795

Marriage date

Feb 13, 1839
Nov 4, 1866
Jan 24, 1914

Unknown
Dec 7, 1898

Feb 27, 1924
Jun 18, 1938
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Jul 21, 1903
Unknown
Nov 4, 1866
Sep 16, 1901

Unknown
Unknown
Dec 7, 1898

1906

Unknown
Nov 4, 1866
Dec 7, 1898
Oct 7, 1874
Unknown
Dec 29, 1887
Unknown
Dec 29, 1887
Dec 7, 1898
Unknown
Nov 30, 1739

Unknown

Apr 27, 1892

Bef. 1790
Mar 14, 1878
Mar 9, 1845
Jul 4, 1816

Unknown
Jul 4, 1816

Death date

Jul 18, 1905
Feb 13, 1903
Sep 5, 1928
Nov 22, 1921
Unknown
Aft. 1904

Unknown
Feb 24, 1904
Aft. 1971

Oct 24, 1910
Unknown
Unknown
Aug 24, 1929
Unknown
Mar 3, 1938
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown

Nov 1910

Unknown
Dec 7, 1873
Unknown
Mar 21, 1901
Unknown
May 26, 1898
Unknown
Mar 26, 1935
Unknown
Unknown
Aft. 1750
Jan 30, 1876
Unknown
Unknown
Aug 10, 1873
Unknown
Unknown
Bef. 1938
Nov 5, 1823

Jan 25, 1881
Dec 10, 1959
Unknown

Jul 18, 1872
Unknown
Bef. Jan 1809
Aft. 1911

Jul 19, 1906
Aug 23, 1851

Apr 17, 1898
Jan 11, 1811
Unknown

Jan 26, 1876




Van Pelt Burying Ground

Name

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary Jane
Van Pelt, Nellie

Van Pelt, Pearl

Van Pelt, Peter James
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Jr.)
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Sr.)
Van Pelt, Ralph

Van Pelt, Russell D.
Van Pelt, Russell Francis
Van Pelt, Sarah

Van Pelt, sonl

Van Pelt, Walter

Van Pelt, William

Van Pelt, William P.
Walling, Vivian
Wooton, Thomas

Birth date

Abt. 1819
Sep 16, 1845
Jan 7, 1803
Unknown
Feb 18, 1847
Sep 22, 1792

Bef. Jun 5, 1772

Unknown
Unknown

Jul 12, 1942
Aft. Apr 1795
Unknown
Aft. Apr 1795
Aft. Apr 1795
Sep 17, 1798
Unknown
Unknown

Marriage date

Feb 13, 1839
Nov 4, 1866

Unknown

Apr 12, 1792
Dec 27, 1934

Dec 27, 1934
Unknown

Death date

Feb 26, 1904
Oct 25, 1911

Bef. May 8, 1834

Unknown
Mar 1, 1938
Feb 12, 1876
Dec 8, 1823
Unknown
Unknown

Bef. 1938

Dec 21, 1874
Unknown
Unknown

47



Van Pelt Burying Ground

BIRTH date, place & source

Name

_, Eleanor

_, Ella

Bailey, Cecila

Brewer, Gertrude

Brown, _

Brown, E. E.

Brown, William

Coles, Sarah Jane

Collins, Annie E.

Collins, John A.

Collins, John E.

Collins, John Edmond
Conover, Ella

Cottrell, John

Duncan, Barbara Ann
Duncan, George Morris I11
Duncan, George Morris, Jr.
Ebert, _

Ellison, Dorothy Adelaide
Ellison, Glayds May
Ellison, Katherine Adelaide
(Kate)

Ellison, Vivian Ray
Ellison, William R.
Herbert, Dorothy

Herbert, Edward M.
Heyer, Pieter

Hyer, Annatje

Hyer, Antje

Hyer, Elizabeth
Hyer, Elsje
Hyer, Geertje

Hyer, Maria

Hyer, Mary
Hyer, Teunis

Hyer, Walter

Lyle, Arthur

MacDonald, Eleanor Isabel
MacDonald, John
Matthews, Anna Laura
Matthews, Annie (Anna)
Matthews, Catharine Jane
Matthews, daughter
Matthews, daughterl
Matthews, Elizabeth
Matthews, Elizabeth
Matthews, Ella
Matthews, Ellison
Matthews, Embury
Matthews, Gertrude E.
Matthews, Hollis
Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt

Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt, Jr.

Matthews, James Van Pelt
Matthews, John

Birth date Birth location

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Oct 3, 1882

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Dec 14, 1825 England
Jun 12, 1878

Aug 2, 1852 of Orange, NJ

Bet. 1879 - 1903 of Keansburg in 1938

Oct 18, 1879
Abt. 1859
1862

Mar 23, 1937
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Oct7, 1916
Nov 9, 1913
Jan 22, 1876

Matawan, NJ
Morganville, NJ
Morganville, NJ

Aug 8,1918
Unknown
Unknown

Matawan, NJ

Bef. 1739

Bef. Jun 1, 1740
Bef. Nov 1,
1747

May 24, 1721
Bef. Jun 4, 1749
Bef. May 24,
1741

Bef. Dec 19,
1742

Dec 18, 1768
Bef. Mar 24,
1750/51

Bef. Jun 9, 1745 Monmouth Co., NJ

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Jul 29, 1861
1868

Jun 9, 1858
Aft. 1924
Unknown
1871
Unknown
Dec 4, 1851
Unknown
Oct 3, 1870
Jun 5, 1916
Abt. 1894
1855

Abt. 1887
Jun 13, 1841 NJ
Unknown

Morganville, NJ

Birth source info.

Ed Raser.
gravestone.
obituary.
gravestone.

Rose Hill Cemetery.

Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.

Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.

baptism record, Old Brick Church.
baptism record, Old Brick Church.

gravestone.

baptism record, Old Brick Church.
baptism record, Old Brick Church.
baptism record, Old Brick Church.

gravestone.
baptism record, Old Brick Church.

gravestone.
gravestone.
gravestone.

obituary.

obituary.

Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
Rose Hill Cemetery.
obituary.

obituary.

1850 census.

48



Van Pelt Burying Ground

BIRTH date, place & source

Name

Matthews, John Van Pelt

Matthews, Lillian
Matthews, Lulu May
Matthews, Madora
Matthews, Mary Elizabeth
Matthews, Mary Frances

Matthews, Raymond Gunther
Matthews, Thomas Ellison, Esq.

Matthews, Thomas Van Pelt
Matthews, Wilbur
Matthews, William
Matthews, William H.
Maxon, Harold
Maxon, Murial
McQueen, George W.
McQueen, Lester
Poling, Ida

Rainaud, Charles A.
Riggs, Susan
Roberts,

Scott, W. V.

Stryker, Garret

Tice, Ada

Tice, Asbury

Tice, Asbury, Ir.
Tice, Charles

Tice, daughter]

Tice, daughter3
Tice, Fannie

Tice, George

Tice, Harvey

Tice, Jacob O.

Tice, Mary E. Pearce
Tice, Mary Frances
Tice, Mary Jane
Tice, Rebecca H.
Tice, Sarah

Tice, Sarah Maria
Van Cleef, Roland

Van Dorn, William Augustus

Van Name, William
Van Pelt,

Van Pelt, Aaltje

Van Pelt, Alexander P.
Van Pelt, Arch

Van Pelt, Bertha
Van Pelt, Catharine
Van Pelt, Charles

Van Pelt, Charles

Van Pelt, daughterl

Van Pelt, Eleanor

Van Pelt, Eleanor

Van Pelt, Ella (Elleanore)
Van Pelt, Elwood

Van Pelt, George

Van Pelt, Hendrick

Van Pelt, Hendrick P.

Birth date

1843

Unknown
Jan 10, 1894
Aug 11, 1859
Abt. 1843
Dec 7, 1873
May 30, 1904
Abt. 1817
1845

Dec 11, 1882
Unknown
Abt. 1847
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Dec 1901
Unknown
Unknown
1852
Unknown
Unknown
Mar 3, 1881
Unknown
Jun 16, 1846
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Jun 1888
Unknown
1853

Sep 28, 1848
Unknown
1856
Unknown
Jan 5, 1869
Unknown
Jul 24, 1865
Unknown
Unknown
Bef. 1739
Oct 1, 1808
Unknown

Unknown
Sep 3, 1796
Unknown

Unknown
Unknown
Dec 31, 1803
Unknown
Sep 1879
1870
Unknown
Aft. Apr 1795
Dec 15, 1800

Birth location

Raritan Township,
Monmouth Co., NJ

Morganville, NJ
NJ

NJ
NJ

NJ

of Holmdel, NJ

near Freneau, NJ

England

Matawan, NJ

Manalapan, NJ

NJ

of New Brunswick, NJ in
1938

of Bucklin, Kansas in 1938
NIJ

of Manhattan, Kansas in
1938

of Millington, NJ in 1938

of Freehold in 1938
NJ

Birth source info.

1850 census.

Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
gravestone.

1850 census.

Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
Ernie Rich.

gravestone.

1850 census.

Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.

1850 census.

obituary.

gravestone.

Internet.

Dorothy Herbert Yeargin.
obituary, Matawan Journal.
ancestry search, Internet.

ancestry search, Internet.

gravestone.

gravestone.

gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.
obituary.

surrogate's office.
gravestone.

49



Van Pelt Burying Ground

BIRTH date, place & source

Name

Van Pelt, Jacob

Van Pelt, Jacob

Van Pelt, Jacob A.
Van Pelt, Jacob J.

Van Pelt, James J.

Van Pelt, John

Van Pelt, John Barney
Van Pelt, John P.

Van Pelt, Kate

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary Jane
Van Pelt, Nellie

Van Pelt, Pearl

Van Pelt, Peter James
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Ir.)
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Sr.)
Van Pelt, Ralph

Van Pelt, Russell D.

Van Pelt, Russell Francis
Van Pelt, Sarah

Van Pelt, sonl

Van Pelt, Walter

Van Pelt, William

Van Pelt, William P.
Walling, Vivian
Wooton, Thomas

Birth date

Unknown

Unknown
Aft. 1850
Nov 4, 1820
Aug 17, 1790
Bef. Apr 1795
Oct 1849
Dec 6, 1804
Unknown
Mar 2, 1794
Aft. Apr 1795
Abt. 1819
Sep 16, 1845
Jan 7, 1803
Unknown
Feb 18, 1847
Sep 22, 1792

Bef. Jun 5, 1772

Unknown

Unknown

Jul 12, 1942
Aft. Apr 1795
Unknown
Aft. Apr 1795
Aft. Apr 1795
Sep 17, 1798
Unknown
Unknown

Birth location

of Guthrie, Oklahoma in
1938

NJ
NJ

of Milltown, NJ in 1938
NJ

NJ
Red Bank, NIJ

of Oswego, Kansas in 1938
NI

NJ

Monmouth Co., NJ

of Crandon, Wisconsin in
1938

NJ

Birth source info.

gravestone.

gravestone.

surrogate's office.

obituary, Matawan Journal.
gravestone.

baptism record, Old Brick Church.
surrogate's office.

ancestry search, Internet.
deed.

1850 census.
gravestone.
baptism record, Old Brick Church.

surrogate's office.

surrogate's office.
surrogate's office.
gravestone.

50



Van Pelt Burying Ground

MARRIAGE date, place & source

Name

_, Eleanor

L, Ella

Bailey, Cecila

Brewer, Gertrude

Brown,

Brown, E. E.

Brown, William

Coles, Sarah Jane

Collins, Annie E.

Collins, John A.

Collins, John E.

Collins, John Edmond
Conover, Ella

Cottrell, John

Duncan, Barbara Ann
Duncan, George Morris II1
Duncan, George Morris, Jr.
Ebert,

Ellison, Dorothy Adelaide
Ellison, Glayds May

Ellison, Katherine Adelaide (Kate)

Ellison, Vivian Ray
Ellison, William R.
Herbert, Dorothy
Herbert, Edward M.
Heyer, Pieter

Hyer, Annatje

Hyer, Antje

Hyer, Elizabeth

Hyer, Elsje

Hyer, Geertje

Hyer, Maria

Hyer, Mary

Hyer, Teunis

Hyer, Walter

Lyle, Arthur

MacDonald, Eleanor Isabel
MacDonald, John
Matthews, Anna Laura
Matthews, Annie (Anna)
Matthews, Catharine Jane
Matthews, daughter
Matthews, daughterl
Matthews, Elizabeth
Matthews, Elizabeth
Matthews, Ella
Matthews, Ellison
Matthews, Embury
Matthews, Gertrude E.
Matthews, Hollis
Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt

Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt, Jr.

Matthews, James Van Pelt
Matthews, John
Matthews, John Van Pelt
Matthews, Lillian
Matthews, Lulu May
Matthews, Madora

Spouse

_ Van Pelt

John Matthews
Jacob Matthews, Ir.
Wilbur Matthews
Pearl Van Pelt
daughterl Tice
Elizabeth Hyer
Jacob Van Pelt
Garret Stryker

Ella Matthews

Jacob Van Pelt
Annie Matthews

Gertrude Matthews
Bertha Van Pelt
Charles Rainaud
Edward Herbert
Embury Matthews

Lulu Matthews

Glayds Ellison
Aaltje Van Pelt

William Brown

Peter Van Pelt, (Sr.)

Lillian Matthews
Asbury Tice, Ir.

John Cottrell

Roland Van Cleef
Harold Maxon
Elwood Van Pelt

John Collins

Katherine Ellison
George Duncan, Jr.
Ida Poling

Susan Riggs
Cecila Bailey
Sarah Tice

Ella _
Arthur Lyle
William Ellison

Marriage date Marriage location

Unknown
Unknown
Jan1,1914
Jan 24, 1914
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Mar 9, 1845
Jul 21, 1903
Jul 12, 1873

Mar 14, 1878
Dec 24, 1890

Jun 1936
Unknown
Jun 18, 1938
Jun 18, 1935
Mar 1, 1891

Jun 8, 1912

Jun 18, 1935
Nov 30, 1739

Unknown

Apr 12,1792

Dec 1907
Sep 16, 1901
Unknown

Dec 24, 1890

Unknown
Unknown
Apr 27,1892

Jul 12, 1873

Mar 1, 1891
Jun 1936
Feb 27, 1924
Unknown
Jan 1, 1914
Unknown

Unknown
Dec 1907
Jun 8, 1912

Matawan, NJ

Monmouth Co., NJ

her parent's house, Matawan, NJ
Browntown, Middlesex Co., NJ

Monmouth Co., NJ

Matawan, NJ
Morganville, NJ

her mother's home in Morganville, NJ

Morganville, NJ

Morganville, NJ
Monmouth Co., NJ

Monmouth Co., NJ

Brooklyn, NY

her father's house, Morganville, NJ
Browntown, Middlesex Co., NJ
her mother's home in Morganville, NJ

her parent's house, Keyport, NJ

Matawan, NJ

Morganville, NJ

51



Van Pelt Burying Ground

MARRIAGE date, place & source

Name

Matthews, Mary Elizabeth
Matthews, Mary Frances

Matthews, Raymond Gunther
Matthews, Thomas Ellison, Esq.
Matthews, Thomas Van Pelt

Matthews, Wilbur
Matthews, William
Matthews, William H.
Maxon, Harold
Maxon, Murial
McQueen, George W.
McQueen, Lester
Poling, Ida

Rainaud, Charles A.
Riggs, Susan
Roberts,

Scott, W. V.

Stryker, Garret

Tice, Ada

Tice, Asbury

Tice, Asbury, Jr.
Tice, Charles

Tice, daughterl

Tice, daughter3
Tice, Fannie

Tice, George

Tice, Harvey

Tice, Jacob O.

Tice, Mary E. Pearce
Tice, Mary Frances
Tice, Mary Jane
Tice, Rebecca H.
Tice, Sarah

Tice, Sarah Maria
Van Cleef, Roland

Van Dorn, William Augustus

Van Name, William
Van Pelt,

Van Pelt, Aaltje

Van Pelt, Alexander P.
Van Pelt, Arch

Van Pelt, Bertha

Van Pelt, Catharine
Van Pelt, Charles
Van Pelt, Charles
Van Pelt, daughterl
Van Pelt, Eleanor
Van Pelt, Eleanor
Van Pelt, Ella (Elleanore)
Van Pelt, Elwood
Van Pelt, George
Van Pelt, Hendrick
Van Pelt, Hendrick P.
Van Pelt, Jacob

Van Pelt, Jacob

Van Pelt, Jacob A.
Van Pelt, Jacob J.
Van Pelt, James J.

Spouse

Mary Van Pelt
Mary Tice
Gertrude Brewer

daughter] Matthews
Mary Tice

Hollis Matthews
Dorothy Ellison
Jacob Matthews
Kate Van Pelt
daughter3 Tice
Annie Collins
Thomas Wooton
Mary Van Pelt
Eleanor MacDonald

E. Brown
W. Scott
William Van Name

Gertrude Brewer

James Matthews
Thomas Matthews
George McQueen
Thomas Matthews
James Matthews
William Van Dorn
daughter Matthews
Sarah Tice

Fannie Tice
Eleanor

Pieter Heyer

_ Ebert

Elizabeth Matthews

Ella Conover
Sarah Coles
Mary Van Pelt

Marriage date

Feb 13, 1839
Nov 4, 1866
Jan 24, 1914

Unknown
Dec 7, 1898

Feb 27, 1924
Jun 18, 1938
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Jul 21, 1903
Unknown
Nov 4, 1866
Sep 16, 1901

Unknown
Unknown
Dec 7, 1898

1906

Unknown
Nov 4, 1866
Dec 7, 1898
Oct 7, 1874
Unknown
Dec 29, 1887
Unknown
Dec 29, 1887
Dec 7, 1898
Unknown
Nov 30, 1739

Unknown

Apr 27, 1892

Bef. 1790
Mar 14, 1878
Mar 9, 1845
Jul 4, 1816

Marriage location

Joseph Hyers house, Monmouth Co., NJ

Monmouth Co., NJ

her parent's house, Keyport, NJ

Matawan, NJ

her parent's house, Matawan, NJ

Brooklyn, NY

Monmouth Co., NJ

her house, Madison Township, NJ

Matawan, NJ

Matawan, NJ

Monmouth Co., NJ

her father's house, Morganville, NJ

Monmouth Co., NJ
Monmouth Co., NJ
Monmouth Co., NJ

52



Van Pelt Burying Ground

MARRIAGE date, place & source

Name Spouse Marriage date Marriage location

Van Pelt, John
Van Pelt, John Barney
Van Pelt, John P.

Van Pelt, Kate _ Roberts Unknown

Van Pelt, Mary James Van Pelt Jul 4, 1816 Monmouth Co., NJ

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary Thomas Matthews, Esq. Feb 13, 1839  Joseph Hyers house, Monmouth Co., NJ
Van Pelt, Mary Jane Asbury Tice Nov 4, 1866

Van Pelt, Nellie

Van Pelt, Pearl _ Brown Unknown

Van Pelt, Peter James
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Jr.)

Van Pelt, Peter P., (Sr.) Mary Hyer Apr 12,1792 Monmouth Co., NJ
Van Pelt, Ralph
Van Pelt, Russell D. Vivian Walling Dec 27, 1934 Morganville Parsonage, NJ

Van Pelt, Russell Francis

Van Pelt, Sarah

Van Pelt, sonl

Van Pelt, Walter

Van Pelt, William

Van Pelt, William P.

Walling, Vivian Russell Van Pelt Dec 27,1934 Morganville Parsonage, NJ
Wooton, Thomas Ada Tice Unknown

53



Van Pelt Burying Ground

DEATH REPORT I: date, cemetery & source

Name

Coles, Sarah Jane
Collins, John A.

Collins, John Edmond
Hyer, Elizabeth

Hyer, Mary

Matthews, Anna Laura
Matthews, Catharine Jane
Matthews, Madora

Matthews, Thomas Ellison, Esq.

Tice, Asbury

Tice, Sarah Maria

Van Pelt, Alexander P,
Van Pelt, Catharine
Van Pelt, Eleanor

Van Pelt, Hendrick P.
Van Pelt, Jacob J.

Van Pelt, James J.

Van Pelt, John Barney
Van Pelt, John P.

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary Jane
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Jr.)
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Sr.)
Van Pelt, William P.

Death date

Dec 22, 1865
Oct 29, 1938
Oct 19, 1879
Jul 8, 1812
May 25, 1855
Nov 26, 1862
Mar 18, 1860
Mar 7, 1860
Feb 13, 1903
Mar 3, 1938
May 26, 1898
Jan 30, 1876
Aug 10, 1873
Nov 5, 1823
Jul 18, 1872
Jul 19, 1906
Aug 23, 1851
Apr 17, 1898
Jan 11, 1811
Jan 26, 1876
Oct 25, 1911
Feb 12, 1876
Dec 8, 1823
Dec 21, 1874

Death source info.

gravestone.
obituary, John A. Collins.
gravestone.
gravestone.
gravestone.
gravestone.
gravestone.
gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.

Internet.
ancestry search, Internet.

obituary, Matawan Journal.

gravestone.
gravestone.
gravestone.
gravestone.
gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.

gravestone.
gravestone.
ancestry search, Internet.
gravestone.
gravestone.

obituary, Matawan Journal.

cemetery cmt/loc

Van Pelt Burying Ground

Greengrove Cemetery, Keyport, NJ

Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground

Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground

Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground
Van Pelt Burying Ground

54



Van Pelt Burying Ground

DEATH Report II: date, cause & obituary

Name

_,Ella

Bailey, Cecila

Brewer, Gertrude

Brown, _

Brown, William

Coles, Sarah Jane

Collins, Annie E.

Collins, John A.

Collins, John E.

Collins, John Edmond
Conover, Ella

Cottrell, John

Duncan, Barbara Ann
Ebert,

Ellison, Katherine Adelaide (
Heyer, Pieter

Hyer, Annatje

Hyer, Antje

Hyer, Elizabeth

Hyer, Elsje

Hyer, Geertje

Hyer, Maria

Hyer, Mary

Hyer, Teunis

Hyer, Walter

Lyle, Arthur

MacDonald, Eleanor Isabel
MacDonald, John
Matthews, Anna Laura
Matthews, Annie (Anna)
Matthews, Catharine Jane
Matthews, daughter
Matthews, daughterl
Matthews, Elizabeth
Matthews, Elizabeth
Matthews, Ella

Matthews, Ellison
Matthews, Embury
Matthews, Gertrude E.
Matthews, Hollis
Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt
Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt, Jr.
Matthews, James Van Pelt
Matthews, John

Matthews, John Van Pelt
Matthews, Lillian
Matthews, Madora
Matthews, Mary Elizabeth
Matthews, Mary Frances
Matthews, Raymond Gunther
Matthews, Thomas Ellison, E
Matthews, Thomas Van Pelt
Matthews, Wilbur
Matthews, William
Matthews, William H.
McQueen, George W.
McQueen, Lester

Poling, Ida

Riggs, Susan

Roberts,

Death date

Unknown
Nov 9, 1962
Jul 20, 1923
Unknown
Unknown
Dec 22, 1865
Jun 5, 1959
Oct 29, 1938
Aft. 1959
Oct 19, 1879
May 2, 1893
1939

Oct 23, 1937

Unknown
Sep 16, 1950
Aft. 1750
Unknown
Unknown
Jul 8, 1812
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
May 25, 1855
Unknown
Jun 22, 1796
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Nov 26, 1862
1942

Mar 18, 1860
Aft. 1971
Aft. 1971

Jul 8, 1959
Unknown
Jan 18, 1947
Unknown
Jul 31, 1929
Sep 12, 1946
Oct 12, 1971
Aug 5, 1940
Nov 7, 1956
Mar 28, 1929
Unknown
Nov 1920
Unknown
Mar 7, 1860
Bef. 1903
Feb 23, 1874
Jul 18, 1905
Feb 13, 1903
Sep 5, 1928
Nov 22, 1921
Unknown
Aft. 1904
Unknown
Feb 24, 1904
Aft. 1971
Oct 24, 1910
Unknown

Cause of death

obituary cmt/loc

Matawan Journal

Matawan Journal

Matawan Journal
Matawan Journal

Matawan Journal

Matawan Journal 2/16/1903 plc2
Matawan Journal

55



Van Pelt Burying Ground

DEATH Report II: date, cause & obituary

Name

Scott, W. V.

Stryker, Garret

Tice, Ada

Tice, Asbury

Tice, Asbury, Jr.

Tice, daughter3

Tice, Fannie

Tice, Harvey

Tice, Mary E. Pearce
Tice, Mary Frances
Tice, Mary Jane

Tice, Rebecca H.

Tice, Sarah

Tice, Sarah Maria
Van Cleef, Roland
Van Dorn, William Augustus
Van Name, William
Van Pelt, Aaltje

Van Pelt, Alexander P.
Van Pelt, Arch

Van Pelt, Bertha

Van Pelt, Catharine
Van Pelt, Charles

Van Pelt, Charles

Van Pelt, daughter1
Van Pelt, Eleanor

Van Pelt, Ella (Elleanore)
Van Pelt, Elwood

Van Pelt, George

Van Pelt, Hendrick P.
Van Pelt, Jacob

Van Pelt, Jacob A.
Van Pelt, Jacob J.

Van Pelt, James J.
Van Pelt, John Barney
Van Pelt, John P.

Van Pelt, Kate

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary

Van Pelt, Mary Jane
Van Pelt, Nellie

Van Pelt, Pearl

Van Pelt, Peter James
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Ir.)
Van Pelt, Peter P., (Sr.)
Van Pelt, Ralph

Van Pelt, Russell D.
Van Pelt, sonl

Van Pelt, William P.
Wooton, Thomas

Death date

Unknown
Aug 24,1929
Unknown
Mar 3, 1938
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Nov 1910
Unknown
Dec 7, 1873
Unknown
Mar 21, 1901
Unknown
May 26, 1898
Unknown
Mar 26, 1935
Unknown
Aft. 1750
Jan 30, 1876
Unknown
Unknown
Aug 10, 1873
Unknown
Unknown
Bef. 1938
Nov 5, 1823
Jan 25, 1881
Dec 10, 1959
Unknown
Jul 18, 1872
Unknown
Aft. 1911

Jul 19, 1906
Aug 23, 1851
Apr 17, 1898
Jan 11, 1811
Unknown
Jan 26, 1876
Feb 26, 1904
Oct 25, 1911

Bef. May 8, 183

Unknown
Mar 1, 1938
Feb 12, 1876
Dec 8, 1823
Unknown
Unknown
Bef. 1938
Dec 21, 1874
Unknown

Cause of death

giving birth to daughter Mary Fran

heart failure

alcoholism

asthma

obituary cmt/loc

Matawan Journal 2/5/1876 pdc2

Matawan Journal 4/21/1898 plc5

Matawan Journal 2/5/1876 p2c4
Matawan Journal 3/3/1904 p2c6

Matawan Journal 12/26/1874 p3cl

56



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Military Information

Served in the American Revolution:

HYER, WALTER - private, Revolutionary Army, pension commenced March 4, 1789,
annual allowance $26.67, sums received $186.67, dead June 7, 1785 (1796 on
gravestone)

MATTHEWS, JAMES - of Sussex Co., NJ; private, New Jersey line, pension
commenced April 7, 1818, placed on pension roll August 8, 1818, annual allowance
$96, sums received $1,527.43, age 91.

MATTHEWS, JOHN - of Monmouth Co., NJ; private, New Jersey militia; pension
commenced March 4, 1831, placed on pension roll August 10, 1833, annual
allowance $30, sums received $90, age 69.

VAN PELT, ALEXANDER - of Monmouth County, NJ; buried in Hillside Cemetery,
Samptown, South Plainfield, Middlesex County, NJ.

VAN PELT, CHRISTOPHER - of Monmouth County, NJ.
VAN PELT, HENDRICK - of Monmouth County, NJ.
VAN PELT, JACOB - of Monmouth County, NJ.

VAN PELT, JOHANNES - of Monmouth County, NJ; born 1750 in Six Mile Run; private
in Captain Samuel Carhart's Company, New Jersey line, died 1820 in Hopewell, NJ.

VAN PELT, JOHN - born 1758 Staten Island, NY; private, Middlesex County, New
Jersey militia; died in Penn Yann and buried in Lakeview Cemetery, Penn Yann,
Yates County, NY.

VAN PELT, Tunis - of Monmouth County, NJ.

VAN PELT, William - sergeant, New Jersey militia; pension commenced March 4, 1832,

placed on pension roll July 1, 1834, annual allowance $107.50, sums received
$322.50, age 74.

57



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Questions

The existing base located next to (Jacob J. and) Sarah Van Pelt probably is for their
son Barney, who's obituary states he is buried in the Van Pelt Burying Ground, which
would mean that Barney's stone is completely missing. Edward Fitzgerald reported that
a loose foot stone for JBVP was there in the 1970's.

Are Peter P. Van Pelt Jr.'s nieces, Eleanor _?, wife of William W. Cooper and
Catharine _?, wife of Charles E. Smith, connected through Mary Van Pelt, wife of
James J. Van Pelt, or through James J. Van Pelt?

How is John P. Van Pelt related to Peter P. Van Pelt, Sr.?

Who is buried under the broken brownstone marker/markers?

How is Elizabeth Hyer related to the Van Pelt's?

Who else is buried in the Van Pelt Family Burying Ground?

Could Peter Van Pelt (Sr.), whose mother was Eleanor, be the son of Pieter Van Pelt
(1735-1792) who was married to Neeltje (Nelly, Eleanor) Vanderbeit?

How is Mary Van Pelt (1819-1903), wife of Thomas Ellison Matthews connected to
Peter P. Van Pelt (Sr.), (1792-1876) ?

58



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Further Research

More information might be found at the following sources:

George Joynson, 16 Imperia Place, Aberdeen, NJ, 07747 gj@skyweb.net
Edward Fitzgerald, 15 Bank Street, Aberdeen, NJ 07747

American Genealogist, V50-4, Oct 1974, Vanpelt/Peter Van Pelt, 1725-1776, NJ

GMNJ, V51-3, Sept. 1976, Van Pelt family cemetery, S. Brunswick, NJ.
GMNJ, V12-4, Oct. 1937, Van Pelt cemetery, Bridgewater, NJ.

GMNJ, V35-1, Jan. 1960, Terhune/Terhune-Van Pelt Bible.

Stirpes, V20-2, June 1980, Vanpelt/James Van Pelt Bible.

Family History Center, 14 Reynolds Drive, Eatontown, NJ 07724
Matawan/Aberdeen Public Library, 165 Main Street, Matawan, NJ 07747
Monmouth County Archives, 125 Symmes Street, Manalapan, NJ 07726

Monmouth County Historical Association, 70 Court Street, Freehold, NJ, 07728

59



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Ruth R. Dibbin's DAR 1935 Survey
Appendix A:

In memory of Poter P. v '
vho departoqd thig qeq = Eelt
nged Bl Y<oTw, 6 mo.

Hory Van Polt

died May 25 1066 -

oged BG yuarc 5 woe, 7 aaya-

a-,.r‘\. ’ T : ;

Elsanor dnughtcr of.

-Peter nn Ka Yan P-l’c .
-d4i0d Rov.- r{ -~~-;- : e vgr,
agnd "19 *aur: '.LO no- v B uayu-"- g

John B-_. Jon uf

Poater and Mary Van: Eelt

died Jen- 11, 1811 aged & yrs.

“Catherine YVan Pult
dled dug..10 187 .
aged T6 yrs. L) mo- " d.ays.

--.-—7__ —--_-
1&_.- ¥ e

HendrioX Ven lhf-lt L F R
died To1y.18 1874 agea 710 T

L e——

. e
o fat '.1x 10

*1ITiaR Vag pert TR
dled ‘Doo- EL, 1374 sga& '16

el ——-.ﬂ o, .“\ .:.\-
Tary Van Polt e
310¢'._;En_t 26 1876 nzad Bl y!url

Alczﬁﬁdar Yan ?ult
dlsd Jan. 30 1875 aged 6’?

- g

Poter Van ®elt
died Peb.12,1876

-

aged 83 years.

- —

Jacob Van Pslt
'bom Eev-c‘. ,1821L died July 19, 1905

Sarah, wife of Jacob Van Pelt
dled. 1665 oged 40 yoars.

- |

saugator of Jucob nnd Elia Van Pe].w’:.h ’
born 1679 ateq 1881

e X I

Flizabeth Relict
uied l812

of {ll4am Brown
apged %] rearv.

Tebemos . Eatthewo

1817 "‘O"

Hory Tar Pelt Untthews
~

1819 -1904
Inzcriptions copled by
Buth R, Dibbin
Monmouth Chapter
Red Bank, New Jersey
(6

DAR Volume 185, vp 52-¢52



Van Pelt Burying Ground

Appendix B: Edward Fitzgerald's 1980 Survey

/N

MEMORY oF
MARY

“WIFE o
PETER P Vay Py

~HO DEAART EP TS L1 EE

I
ME MOty o F

Hevoes e p
S oF f"'? .4.!1 f Axb

PETCR p, vaw Pary
woite D EAAITES rys wEs

_—
/A
ME MOy oF

CAT HARINE

Dyvorreq or
FETER L8 1my v e

MAY 25 7H JULY |y WHO DEPARTED rivs Lyoy
/855 /7.0 AVE tory
A€ 0 8¢ veses HCED 7/ yEARS /47T
S Mo ar s 7 Mowrprs €D 74 Yeavey
AMd 7 ngys AVD 3 D gy A Mow TS
AvD 7T P4y E
1% e S S
MEMZ LY of
WILL I frr P ALEXAROER P PETER D
Jor or vaLS LT S ra
PETER £ L ; .
MARY vaw PELT ﬂ-‘ 1ER P v MAlS
WHO D ELAITEDL IS L,k VAN PE #
pec. arer - F i
’87,
ACED 76 YEARS i
3 HMowry g
AVO A DAy [
JA M EMORY or T T
JAMES [ ANV PECT MARY CATHARIMNE JanE
e DEPALTF Thes L1EL wIFE A .
f SAMES L ANPELT
AV 23 /D i THoMAS £ L sty
/g’{/ ‘/A//g;{ i MATTHE s
AGED £/ YEAR s AGED g/ veies DS iR IR
AND £ D AYS 10 MOLTHS £ 20 nay Aaeoj:nfeara-:,e
x _ 4 AND A DAY S
w? éwm‘ﬁ- ;7,,,, e nAy Gone Afomee
P hlot £l S
7:3/«3:/'1‘4-"0"@!‘&:/‘»{'“;,( 4
e . 2 Cau/) Kt o My e,
MADCRA ( ANMA  LAVRA SO Errtos
‘7/ Sor~ oa
THOAS £ 0 rMagy / SOHY & ELen
AP THOMAs £ £ maey COLL s
WA 2D MAR, 7y, MAT 7 Ra S e p/{.fp Foy Sy
/8B40 WNO DLED MOV & Ty ';';’z;
ALio 4 Mo, /882 OMEJDKK/
AND A Days 4ced YEAL, 240 s oo L
Ry -/u—:_lr& e Zf_‘f."_"j Biided ant Doy
6—/0#__}1' a(w/./lln/l,ﬁ';,pg_,
—_— _—

o~

TIOMAS £ rMATrmicoc
/817 = /903
7
Magy vAxV PcrT
/879 - 192 4¢




Van Pelt Burying Ground

Ed Raser's 1995 Sur
Appendix C;

Van Pelt Family Burial Ground

vey

Church records, which indi

data can be found in Old Bricy
cate that Peter P Vap
To find this Aberdeen

Pelt's wife was Mary Hyer
Trwnship burial ground procecd portheasterly on Lioyd Road,
from iu beginning at highway NJ-79, almost 0.8 mile 10 the sacond entrance (o Ford.
ham Drive on the left. Proceed up Fordham Drive 16 the second strect (Faith Lanc)
on the left, then up Faith Lane about 250 feet. The burjal €round is on the righe,
behind the house at 25 Faith Lane; a reserved access way is located on the right side
of that house. To aid in finding the stones, the four rows have been numbered from
front 10 back, as seen viewing the imcription{_ and from left to right. For
unknown reason there is a wide gap between stapes Y and 10 in row 3.
Brown, William®: **relicr" Elizabeth, d. July 8, 1847
Collins, John*; wife Ela*: son John Edmond
Hver, Peter®: son Walter, d. June 22,

Marcthews, Thomas E., 1817-1903 (1-2); wife Mary Van Pejy, 1819-1904
Mary Elizabeth, sione broken and rc

iome

. aged 911,15 (3-11),

+ 4 Oct. 19, 1879, aged 1 day (2-1)
1796, aged 51 yp. (3:10).

(1-2); dau.
mainder not found (1-1); dau. Catharine
Jane, d. Mar. 1, 1860, aged 1.8.9 (2-4); dau. Madora, d. Mar. 7, 1860, aged

6 mos. & 24 days (2-3); dau. Anna Laura, d. Nov, 25, 1862, aged 1.2.28 (2-2).
Van Pelt, Alexander P, Se Peter P Van Pelt.

Van Pelt, Hendrick P. Se Perer P, Van Pelr.

Van Pelt, Jacob ., b. Now. ¢, 1821, d. July 19, 1906 (4-1); wife Sarah, d. Dec. 21,
1865, dged 40.0.7 (4+2). The base for a small itone, probably for a child, stands

ro the right of Sarah (4-3); the gravastone could not be found. However, a DAR
copy records a swonc for Pllanore, dau. of Jacob and Ella

Van Pelt, 1879-188),
which would seem to be this stone.
Van Pel, James ], d. Aug. 13, 1831, aged 61.0.6 (2-6); wife Mary, d. Jan. 26, 1876,
aged B1.10.24 (2-5).

Van Pelt, Mary, Si Thomas E. Matthews.

Van Pelt, Peter P, d. Dec. 8, 1823, aged 51.6.3 (3-7); wife Mary, d. May 25, 1855,
aged 86.5.7 (3-6); son Peter P, d. Feb. 12, 1876, aged 83.4.20 (3-1); dau. Catharine,
d. Aug. 10, 1873, aged 76.11.7 (3-4); son William P., d, Dec. 21, 1874, aged 76.3.2
(3-3). son Hendriek P, d. July 18, 1872, aged 71.7.3 (3-3); dau. Eleanor, d. Nov.
5, 1823, aged 19.10.5 (3-8), son John P, 4, Jan. 13, 1811, aged 6.1.5 (3-9); son
Alexander P, d. Jan. 30, 1876,

aged 67.3.29 (3-2),
Van Pelt, Peter P. (d. 1876). Ser Pex

er P Van Peht (d. 1823).
Van Pelt, Williarmn P. S« Peter P. Van Pelt.

Edward J. Raser,

“Monmouth County Gravestones: Some
Genealogical Ma

Small Burial Grounds,” The
gazine of NJ, September 1998, p 121-12

2,

C2




Index

_, Eleanor: 45,48, 51

L Ella: 12, 32, 45, 48,51, 55

Bailey, Cecila: 16, 33, 45, 48, 51, 55

Brewer, Gertrude: 15, 23, 34, 38, 42, 45, 48,
51, 55

Brown, : 27,39, 43,45, 48, 51,55

Brown, E. E.: 28, 39, 42, 45, 48, 51

Brown, William: 9, 29, 45, 48, 51, 55

Coles, Sarah Jane: 5,23, 38, 41, 42, 45, 48,
51, 54, 55

Collins, Annie E.: 13, 33, 45, 48, 51, 55

Collins, John A.: 13, 33, 45, 48, 51, 54, 55

Collins, John E.: 13, 33, 45, 48, 51, 55

Collins, John Edmond: 5, 13, 33, 45, 48, 51,
54, 55

Conover, Ella: 5,24, 39, 43, 45, 48, 51, 55

Cottrell, John: 12, 32, 45, 48, 51, 55

Duncan, Barbara Ann: 15, 35, 45, 48, 51, 55

Duncan, George Morris III: 15, 35, 45, 48,
51

Duncan, George Morris, Jr.: 15, 35, 45, 48,
51

Ebert, : 27, 39,43, 45, 48, 51, 55

Ellison, Dorothy Adelaide: 14, 35, 45, 48, 51

Ellison, Glayds May: 14, 35, 45, 48, 51

Ellison, Katherine Adelaide (Kate): 14, 34,
45, 48, 51, 55

Ellison, Vivian Ray: 14, 35, 45, 48, 51

Ellison, William R.: 14, 35, 45, 48, 51

Herbert, Dorothy: 14, 45, 48, 51

Herbert, Edward M.: 14, 35, 45, 48, 51

Heyer, Pieter: 10, 30, 45, 438, 51, 55

Hyer, Annatje: 10, 30, 45, 48, 51, 55

Hyer, Antje: 10, 30, 45, 48, 51, 55

Hyer, Elizabeth: 5,9, 29, 45, 48, 51, 54, 55

Hyer, Elsje: 10, 30, 45, 48, 51, 55

Hyer, Geertje: 10, 30, 45, 48, 51, 55

Hyer, Maria: 10, 30, 45, 48, 51, 55

Hyer, Mary: 5,21, 37, 40, 45, 48, 51, 54, 55

Hyer, Teunis: 10, 30, 45, 48, 51, 55

Hyer, Walter: 5, 10, 30, 45, 48, 51, 55

Lyle, Arthur: 16, 33, 45, 48, 51, 55

MacDonald, Eleanor Isabel: 23, 38, 42, 45,
48,51, 55

MacDonald, John: 45, 48, 51, 55

Matthews, Anna Laura: 5, 17, 31, 45, 48, 51,
54,55

Matthews, Annie (Anna): 12, 32, 45, 48, 51,
55

Matthews, Catharine Jane: 5, 16, 31, 45, 48,
51, 54, 55

Matthews, daughter: 16, 34, 45, 48, 51, 55

Matthews, daughterl: 18, 33, 34, 45, 48, 51,
55

Matthews, Elizabeth: 11, 32-35, 45, 48, 51,
55

Matthews, Elizabeth: 18, 33, 45, 48, 51, 55

Matthews, Ella: 13, 31, 33, 45, 48, 51, 55

Matthews, Ellison: 11, 32, 45, 48, 51, 55

Matthews, Embury: 14, 32, 34, 35, 45, 48,
51,55

Matthews, Gertrude E.: 15, 34, 35, 45, 48,
51, 55

Matthews, Hollis: 16, 33, 34, 45, 48, 51, 55

Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt: 16, 31, 33, 34, 45,
48, 51, 55

Matthews, Jacob Van Pelt, Jr.: 16, 33, 45, 48,
51,55

Matthews, James Van Pelt: 11, 31-33, 35, 45,
48, 51, 55

Matthews, John: 12, 32, 45, 48, 51, 55

Matthews, John Van Pelt: 12, 31, 32, 45, 49,
51,55

Matthews, Lillian: 16, 33, 45, 49, 51, 55

Matthews, Lulu May: 14, 34, 35, 45, 49, 51

Matthews, Madora: 5, 16, 31, 45, 49, 51, 54,

55

Matthews, Mary Elizabeth: 5, 11, 31, 45, 49,
52,55

Matthews, Mary Frances: 14, 32, 45, 49, 52,
55

Matthews, Raymond Gunther: 14, 34, 46, 49,
52,55

Matthews, Thomas Ellison, Esq.: 5,11, 31-
35, 46, 49, 52, 54, 55

Matthews, Thomas Van Pelt: 12, 31-35, 46,
49, 52, 55

Matthews, Wilbur: 15, 33-35, 46, 49, 52, 55

Matthews, William: 12, 32, 46, 49, 52, 55

Matthews, William H.: 13, 31, 46, 49, 52, 55

Maxon, Harold: 18, 34, 46, 49, 52

Maxon, Murial: 18, 34, 46, 49, 52

McQueen, George W.: 25, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52,
55

63



McQueen, Lester: 25, 46, 49, 52, 55

Poling, Ida: 16, 34, 46, 49, 52, 55

Rainaud, Charles A.: 14, 35, 46, 49, 52

Riggs, Susan: 16, 33, 46, 49, 52, 55

Roberts, : 26, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 55

Scott, W. V.: 28,39, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Stryker, Garret: 13, 33, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Ada: 28, 39, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Asbury: 23, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 54, 56

Tice, Asbury, Jr.: 23,38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Charles: 28, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52

Tice, daughterl: 28, 39, 42, 46, 49, 52

Tice, daughter3: 28, 39, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Fannie: 25, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, George: 25, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52

Tice, Harvey: 23,38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Jacob O.: 25, 38,42, 46, 49, 52

Tice, Mary E. Pearce: 11, 32, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Mary Frances: 12, 32, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Mary Jane: 25, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Rebecca H.: 12, 32, 33, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Sarah: 11, 32, 46, 49, 52, 56

Tice, Sarah Maria: 23, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 54,
56

Van Cleef, Roland: 16, 34, 46, 49, 52, 56

Van Dorn, William Augustus: 23, 38, 42, 46,
49, 52, 56

Van Name, William: 25, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52,
56

Van Pelt, : 40-43, 46, 49, 52

Van Pelt, Aaltje: 10, 30, 46, 49, 52, 56

Van Pelt, Alexander P.: 5, 22, 41, 46, 49, 52,
54, 56

Van Pelt, Arch: 27, 39, 43, 46, 49, 52, 56

Van Pelt, Bertha: 27, 39, 43, 46, 49, 52, 56

Van Pelt, Catharine: 5, 21, 40, 46, 49, 52, 54,
56

Van Pelt, Charles: 24, 39, 43, 46, 49, 52, 56

Van Pelt, Charles: 24, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Van Pelt, daughterl: 26, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52,
56

Van Pelt, Eleanor: 5,22, 41, 46, 49, 52, 54,
56

Van Pelt, Eleanor: 46, 49, 52

Van Pelt, Ella (Elleanore): 5, 24, 39, 43, 46,
49, 52, 56

Van Pelt, Elwood: 11, 33, 34, 46, 49, 52, 56

Van Pelt, George: 26, 38, 42, 46, 49, 52, 56

Van Pelt, Hendrick: 19, 37, 46, 49, 52

Van Pelt, Hendrick P.: 5, 22, 40, 46, 49, 52,
54, 56

Van Pelt, Jacob: 27, 39, 43, 46, 50, 52, 56

Van Pelt, Jacob: 19, 37-39, 41, 46, 50, 52

Van Pelt, Jacob A.: 24, 38, 39, 42, 43, 46, 50,
52,56

Van Pelt, Jacob J.: 5,23, 38, 39, 41-43, 46,
50, 52, 54, 56

Van Pelt, James J.: 5,19, 21, 37-39, 41, 46,
50, 52, 54, 56

Van Pelt, John: 19, 37, 46, 50, 53

Van Pelt, John Barney: 5, 24, 38, 42, 46, 50,
53, 54, 56

Van Pelt, John P.: 5, 22, 41, 46, 50, 53, 54,
56

Van Pelt, Kate: 26, 38, 42, 46, 50, 53, 56

Van Pelt, Mary: 5,19, 21, 37, 38, 40-43, 46,
50, 53, 54, 56

Van Pelt, Mary: 20, 37, 46, 50, 53

Van Pelt, Mary: 5, 11, 31, 47, 50, 53, 56

Van Pelt, Mary Jane: 23, 38, 42, 47, 50, 53,
54, 56

Van Pelt, Nellie: 22, 40, 41, 47, 50, 53, 56

Van Pelt, Pearl: 27, 39, 43, 47, 50, 53, 56

Van Pelt, Peter James: 24, 38, 39, 42, 43, 47,
50, 53, 56

Van Pelt, Peter P., (Jr.): 5, 21, 40, 47, 50, 53,
54, 56

Van Pelt, Peter P., (Sr.): 5,21, 37, 40-43, 47,
50, 53, 54, 56

Van Pelt, Ralph: 24, 39, 43, 47, 50, 53, 56

Van Pelt, Russell D.: 11, 34, 35, 47, 50, 53,
56

Van Pelt, Russell Francis: 11, 35,47, 50, 53

Van Pelt, Sarah: 19, 37, 47, 50, 53

Van Pelt, sonl: 26, 38,42, 47, 50, 53, 56

Van Pelt, Walter: 19, 37, 47, 50, 53

Van Pelt, William: 19, 37, 47, 50, 53

Van Pelt, William P.: 5, 21, 40, 47, 50, 53,
54, 56

Walling, Vivian: 11, 35, 47, 50, 53

Wooton, Thomas: 28, 39, 42, 47, 50, 53, 56

64



